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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

STUDY AREA 

The study area for this agricultural profile is Peterborough and Kawartha Lakes.  The reporting is 
structured from the Statistics Canada Census Divisions, which are based on the area municipalities 
of: 

• Kawartha Lakes 

• Peterborough 

o Township of Asphodel-Norwood 

o Township of Otonabee-South Monaghan 

o Township of Cavan Monaghan 

o Township of Selwyn 

o Township of Douro-Dummer 

o Township of Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 

o Township of Trent Lakes 

STATISTICAL PROFILE – KAWARTHA LAKES 

CHARACTERISTICS KAWARTHA LAKES 

NUMBER OF FARMS 

There were 1,146 farms in 2021, 1,265 in 2016 and 1,366 in 2011. 

There is a reported decrease of 220 farms (19.2% between 2011 and 2021. 

The significant decline in number of reported farms may be due to the 
change in how Statistics Canada defines a farm. 

 

AREA OF FARMLAND 

There were 277,793 acres of farmland reported in the 2021 census, 
309,405 acres in 2016 and 326,092 acres in 2011. 

Area of farmland has decreased by 48,299 acres (15%) between 2011 and 
2021. 

 

AVERAGE FARM SIZE 
 

Average Farm size in 2021 was reported as 242 acres, 245 acres in 2016 
and 239 acres in 2011. 

Average area fluctuated from 239 Acres in 2011 to 245 Acres in 2016 with 
a slight decrease in 2021 to 242 Acres.  
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CHARACTERISTICS KAWARTHA LAKES 

FARMS CLASSIFIED 
BY TOTAL FARM 
AREA 

Farm Area Class 2011 2016 2021 

Under 10 acres: 36 45 25 

10 to 69 acres: 253 238 247 

70 to 129 acres: 410 356 320 

130 to 179 acres: 161 134 132 

180 to 239 acres: 148 141 116 

240 to 399 acres: 160 166 148 

400 to 559 acres: 74 67 59 

560 to 759 acres: 47 46 39 

760 to 1,119 acres: 40 32 21 

1,120 to 1,599 acres: 14 17 17 

1,600 to 2,239 acres: 15 11 12 

2,240 to 2,879 acres: 3 10 6 

2,880 to 3,518 acres: 4 1 2 

3,520 acres and over: 1 1 2 
 

LAND TENURE 
(OWNED AND 
RENTED)  

The percentage of Farmland Area Owned and Rented has remained the 
same between 2011 and 2021 within Kawartha Lakes at 68% of land being 
Owned and 32% being Rented. 

FARMS BY MAIN 
FARM TYPE 

Cattle operations have increased in Kawartha Lakes since 2016.  Cash 
crops and horse and pony farms show the most significant decline. 

The main commodities in Kawartha Lakes based on Number of Farms 
Reporting: 

• 2011: Cash Crops (438), Cattle (411), and Miscellaneous Specialty 
(240).  

• 2016: Cash Crops (438), Cattle (367), and Miscellaneous Specialty 
(197).  

• 2021: Cash Crops (386), Cattle (396), and Miscellaneous Specialty 
(177).  
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CHARACTERISTICS KAWARTHA LAKES 

ESTIMATED FARM 
CASH RECEIPTS (BY 
FARM and 
COMMODITY) 

There has been a significant increase in farm cash receipts. 

The greatest percentage increases in farm cash receipts by commodity are 
Other Crops and Livestock (1483%), wheat (274% and Corn (113%). 

Cannabis is reported as Other Crops and Livestock and may explain the 
significant increase in this commodity classification. 

The decreases in farm cash receipts by commodity are Eggs (-100%) and 
Nursery  
(-37%). 

OPERATING 
REVENUEW 

Total Operating Revenues increased from $110,704,607 in 2011 to 
$181,437,003 in 2021. 

Operating Revenues per Acre increased from $339 per acre in 2011 to $653 
per acre in 2021. 

OPERATING 
EXPENSES 

Farm Operating Expenses Per Acre has seen an increase from $321 per 
acre in 2011 to $609 per acre in 2021.  

Farm Operating Expenses Per Farm has seen an increase from $76,705 per 
farm in 2011 to $147,509 per farm in 2021. 

GROSS PROFIT Gross Profit per farm decreased $1103 between 2016 and 2021. 

FARM CAPITAL 
Average Farm Capital Per Farm has seen an increase from $953,350 per 
farm in 2011 to $1,476,127 per farm in 2016 to $2,349,707 per farm in 
2021. 

LAND PRICES 
(CENTRAL EAST 
REPORTING AREA 
INCLUDES 
KAWARTHA LAKES 
and 
PETERBOROUGH) 

Land prices in Central East (that 
includes the study area) have 
increased by 32% between 2011 and 
2021.  

Land prices per acre in Central East 
rose another $2,400 per acre 
between 2021 and 2022. 

Across Ontario, land prices in Central 
West and Southwest show the 
steepest price increases while the northern area reports the slowest 
increase. 

FARM OPERATORS 
(NUMBER, AGE and 
CHARACTERISTICS) 

Total Number of Operators [All Farms] has seen a constant decline in the 
number of operators from 1,920 in 2011 to 1,105 in 2021. 

Total Number of Operators by Age [All Farms] has remained constant from 
2011 to 2021 with the majority of operators being in the 55 year and older 
category.  

Average Age of Operators [All Farms] has increased slightly from 55.6 
years in 2011 to 56.7 years in 2016 to 57.9 years in 2021. 
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CHARACTERISTICS KAWARTHA LAKES 

OPERATING 
ARRANGEMENTS 

Sole Proprietorship, although decreasing over time, has remained the 
preferred operating arrangement for farms in Kawartha Lakes. Over 60% of 
the farms reporting in 2021 are operating under a sole proprietor. 

PAID LABOUR 

Data was only recorded in the 2016 and 2021 Agricultural Census. 

11% of farms have either full or part-time employees (131 of 1,146 farms). 

The number of operations employing seasonal or temporary workers 
declined from 26% to 13% (325 to 152 farms). 

The number of family members working in the farm unit is higher than the 
Provincial average with 24% in 2021. In Peterborough County the number is 
as high as 47% in Asphodel-Norwood and as low as 10% in Selwyn.   

FARMING PRACTICES 

IN-field winter grazing of livestock remained steady at around 202 farms. 

Land Practices of Shelterbelts or Windbreaks (Natural or Planted) within 
Kawartha Lakes has seen an increase from 345 (farms reporting) in 2011 to 
585 (farms reporting) in 2021.  

SUCCESSION 
PLANNING 

821 farms out of 1,146 farms in Kawartha Lakes have no succession plan. 

Verbal succession plans are more prevalent than written succession 
plans. 

TECHNOLOGIES 

In Kawartha Lakes, automated guidance steering systems has increased 
4%, GIS Mapping has increased 3% and 8 more farms are using robotic 
milking between 2016 and 2021. 

Adoption of new digital and robotic technology is quickly evolving within 
Ontario. Robotic milking equipment has seen a 112% increase in adoption 
from 2016 to 2021 provincially. Adoptions of GIS mapping system has 
increased by 58% from 2016 to 2021 provincially.  

RENEWABLE ENERGY 

Solar energy adoption across the study area has been significant and 
widespread with adoption rates generally above the provincial average.   

190 farms are producing renewable energy, 108 farms are selling it, 5 
farms have wind power, 128 farms have solar, 51 have bioenergy, 48 
have biomass combustion energy, 3 have biomethane, 2 have another 
type of bioenergy (other biogas) and 32 farms have geothermal. 

BUSINESS LOCATION 
COUNTS 

Agri-food businesses grew from 1,056 to 1,062 between 2016 and 2021.  
The number of businesses with employees grew by 20. The increases are 
seen in crop production operations (229 operations in 2016 to 324 in 
2021).  All other business types decreased over the same period. 
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STATISTICAL PROFILE – PETERBOROUGH 

CHARACTERISTICS PETERBOROUGH 

NUMBER OF FARMS 

There were 863 farms in 2021, 941 in 2016 and 1,053 in 2011. 

There is a reported decrease of 190 farms (22.0%) between 2011 and 2021. 

The significant decline in number of reported farms may be due to the 
change in how Statistics Canada defines a farm. 

AREA OF FARMLAND 
There were 180,372 acres of farmland reported in the 2021 census, 
202,240 acres in 2016 and 228,936 acres in 2011. 

Area of farmland decreased by 48,564 acres (21%) between 2011 and 2021. 

AVERAGE FARM SIZE 
 

Average Farm size in 2021 was reported as 209 acres, 215 acres in 2016 
and 217 acres in 2011. 

A slight decrease during the census years from 217 Acres in 2011 to 215 
Acres in 2016 to 209 Acres in 2021.  

FARMS CLASSIFIED 
BY TOTAL FARM 
AREA 

Farm Area Class 2011 2016 2021 

Under 10 acres: 26 38 28 

10 to 69 acres: 182 175 172 

70 to 129 acres: 331 289 268 

130 to 179 acres: 104 84 95 

180 to 239 acres: 128 100 72 

240 to 399 acres: 133 120 111 

400 to 559 acres: 74 65 56 

560 to 759 acres: 30 32 28 

760 to 1,119 acres: 28 19 19 

1,120 to 1,599 acres: 11 14 8 

1,600 to 2,239 acres: 6 3 4 

2,240 to 2,879 acres: 0 2 2 

2,880 to 3,518 acres: 0 0 0 

3,520 acres and over: 0 0 0 
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CHARACTERISTICS PETERBOROUGH 
LAND TENURE 
(OWNED AND 
RENTED)  

The percentage of Farmland Area Owned and Rented has remained 
constant with at least 70% of the lands being owned. 

FARMS BY MAIN 
FARM TYPE 

Cattle and sheep are the only farm types showing growth since 2011.  
Horse and ponies, cash crops and miscellaneous specialty farms show the 
greatest decline. 

The main commodities are: 

• 2011: Cash Crops (351), Cattle (272), and Miscellaneous Specialty 
(198).  

• 2016: Cash Crops (319), Cattle (247), and Miscellaneous Specialty 
(166).  

2021: Cash Crops (288), Cattle (282) and Miscellaneous Specialty (132). 

ESTIMATED FARM 
CASH RECEIPTS (BY 
FARM and 
COMMODITY) 

There has been a significant increase in farm cash receipts. 

The greatest percent increases in farm cash receipts by commodity are 
Other Crops and Livestock (1488 %), Eggs (324%) and Wheat (162%). 

Cannabis is reported as Other Crops and Livestock and may explain the 
significant increase in this commodity classification. 

The decreases in farm cash receipts by commodity are Nursery (-100%) 
and Dairy Products (-4%). 

OPERATING 
REVENUEW 

Total Operating Revenues increased from $78,543,529 in 2011 to 
$116,692,862 in 2021. 

Operating Revenues per Acre increased from $343 per acre in 2011 to $647 
per acre in 2021. 

OPERATING 
EXPENSES 

Farm Operating Expenses Per Acre has seen an increase from $296 per 
acre in 2011 to $584 per acre in 2021.  

Farm Operating Expenses Per Farm has seen an increase from $64,339 per 
farm in 2011 to $122,008 per farm in 2021. 

GROSS PROFIT 

Gross Profit per farm increased $6,673 between 2016 and 2021. This 
trend is due to the significant increases in Otonabee-South Monaghan, 
Selwyn and Asphodel-Norwood. 

Otonabee-South Monaghan ($19,921), Selwyn ($8,910) and Asphodel-
Norwood ($7,379) experienced the largest increase in gross farm profit. 

Havelock-Belmont-Methuen and Trent Lakes no longer generate sufficient 
gross profit from their agricultural activities to be reported. 

FARM CAPITAL Average Farm Capital Per Farm has increased from $914,989 per farm in 
2011 to $1,266,461 per farm in 2016 to $1,959,193 per farm in 2021. 



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  8 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

CHARACTERISTICS PETERBOROUGH 

LAND PRICES 
(CENTRAL EAST 
REPORTING AREA 
INCLUDES 
KAWARTHA LAKES 
and 
PETERBOROUGH) 

Land prices in Central East (that 
includes the study area) have 
increased by 32% between 2011 and 
2021.  

Land prices per acre in Central East 
rose another $2,400 per acre 
between 2021 and 2022. 

Across Ontario, land prices in Central 
West and Southwest show the 
steepest price increases while the northern area reports the slowest 
increase. 

FARM OPERATORS 
(NUMBER, AGE and 
CHARACTERISTICS) 

Total Number of Operators [All Farms] has seen a constant decline in the 
number of operators from 1,460 in 2011 to 810 in 2021. 

Total Number of Operators by Age [All Farms] has remained constant from 
2011 to 2021 with the majority of operators being within the 55 year and 
older category.  

The Average Age of Operators [All Farms] has increased from 56.5 years in 
2011 to 57.3 years in 2016 to 58.7 years in 2021. 

 

OPERATING 
ARRANGEMENTS 

Sole Proprietorship, although decreasing over time, has remained the 
preferred operating arrangement for farms within Peterborough. Over 58% 
of the farms reporting in 2021 are operating under a sole proprietor. 

PAID LABOUR 

Data was only recorded in the 2016 and 2021 Agricultural Census. 

9% of farms have either full or part-time employees (79 of 863 farms). 

14% of farms in Otonabee-South Monaghan have paid employees. 

The number of operations employing seasonal or temporary workers 
declined from 36% to 19% (337 to 160 farms). 

The number of family members working in the farm unit is higher than the 
Provincial average with 20% in 2021. The number is as high as 47% in 
Asphodel-Norwood and as low as 10% in Selwyn 

FARMING PRACTICES 
Land Practices of Shelterbelts or Windbreaks (Natural or Planted) within 
Peterborough has seen an increase from 267 (farms reporting) in 2011 to 
439 (farms reporting) in 2021. 

SUCCESSION 
PLANNING 

614 farms our of 863 farms in Peterborough have no succession plan. 

Verbal succession plans are more prevalent than written succession 
plans. 
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CHARACTERISTICS PETERBOROUGH 

TECHNOLOGIES 

In Peterborough, automated guidance steering systems has increased 4%, 
GIS Mapping has increased 4% and 6 more farms are using robotic milking 
between 2016 and 2021. 

Adoption of new digital and robotic technology is quickly evolving within 
Ontario. Robotic milking equipment has seen a 112% increase in adoption 
from 2016 to 2021 provincially. Adoptions of GIS mapping system has 
increased by 58% from 2016 to 2021 provincially. 

RENEWABLE ENERGY 

Solar energy adoption across the study area has been significant and 
widespread with adoption rates generally above the provincial average. 
Trent Lakes has increased n from 3 to 10 sites (+233%) and Cavan-
Monaghan from 9 to 18 sites (+100%).   

169 farms are producing renewable energy, 87 farms are selling it, 0 
farms have wind power, 128 farms have solar, 33 have bioenergy, 32 
have biomass combustion energy, 0 have biomethane,2 have another 
type of bioenergy (other biogas) and 24 farms have geothermal. 

BUSINESS LOCATION 
COUNTS 

Agri-food businesses declined by 97.  Crop production businesses 
increased by 31 and Food, Beverage & Tobacco Manufacturing rose by 5 
businesses. All other business types decreased between 2016 and 2021 

 

  



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  10 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  11 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

 



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  12 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

 



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  13 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

 



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  14 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

 





 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  15 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

LIST OF FIGURES 

FIGURE 1a - TABLE – Total Number of Farms, 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 1b - CHART – Total Number of Farms, 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 2a - TABLE – Total Farm Area (Acres), 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 2b - CHART – Total Farm Area (Acres), 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 3a - TABLE – Average Farm Size (Acres), 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 3b - CHART – Average Farm Size (Acres), 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 4a - TABLE – Farms Classified by Total Farm Area, 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 4b - CHART – Farms Classified by Total Farm Area, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – KAWARTHA LAKES 

FIGURE 4c - CHART – Farms Classified by Total Farm Area, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – PETERBOROUGH 

FIGURE 4d - CHART – Farms Classified by Total Farm Area, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – ASPHODEL-NORWOOD 

FIGURE 4e - CHART – Farms Classified by Total Farm Area, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – OTONABEE-SOUTH MONAGHAN 

FIGURE 4f - CHART – Farms Classified by Total Farm Area, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – CAVAN-MONAGHAN 

FIGURE 4g - CHART – Farms Classified by Total Farm Area, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – SELWYN 

FIGURE 4h - CHART – Farms Classified by Total Farm Area, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – DOURO-DUMMER 

FIGURE 4i - CHART – Farms Classified by Total Farm Area, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – HAVELOCK-BELMONT-METHUEN 

FIGURE 4j - CHART – Farms Classified by Total Farm Area, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – TRENT LAKES 

FIGURE 5a - TABLE – Farmland Area, Owned & Rented, 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 5b - TABLE – Farmland Area, Percentage Owned & Rented, 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 5c - CHART – Percentage of Farmland Area, Owned & Rented, 2011 

FIGURE 5d - CHART – Percentage of Farmland Area, Owned & Rented, 2016 

FIGURE 5e - CHART – Percentage of Farmland Area, Owned & Rented, 2021 

FIGURE 5f - CHART – Total Farmland Area, Owned & Rented, 2011 

FIGURE 5g - CHART – Total Farmland Area, Owned & Rented, 2016 

FIGURE 5h - CHART – Total Farmland Area, Owned & Rented, 2021 

FIGURE 5h - CHART – Total Farmland Area, Owned & Rented, 2021 

FIGURE 5i - CHART – Total Farmland Area, Owned & Rented, 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 6a - TABLE – Number of Farms by Farm Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  16 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

FIGURE 6b - TABLE – Miscellaneous Specialty Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 7a - CHART – Number of Farms by Farm Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – KAWARTHA LAKES 

FIGURE 7b – CHART – Miscellaneous Specialty Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – KAWARTHA LAKES 

FIGURE 7c – CHART – Number of Farms by Farm Type, 2021 – KAWARTHA LAKES 

FIGURE 7d – CHART – Miscellaneous Specialty Type, 2021 – KAWARTHA LAKES 

FIGURE 8a - CHART – Number of Farms by Farm Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – PETERBOROUGH 

FIGURE 8b - CHART – Miscellaneous Specialty Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 - PETERBOROUGH 

FIGURE 8c - CHART – Number of Farms by Farm Type, 2021 – PETERBOROUGH 

FIGURE 8d - CHART – Miscellaneous Specialty Type, 2021 – PETERBOROUGH 

FIGURE 9a - CHART – Number of Farms by Farm Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – ASPHODEL-NORWOOD 

FIGURE 9b - CHART – Miscellaneous Specialty Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – ASPHODEL-NORWOOD 

FIGURE 10a- CHART – Number of Farms by Farm Type, 2016 & 2021 – OTONABEE-SOUTH MONAGHAN 

FIGURE 10b - CHART – Miscellaneous Specialty Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – OTONABEE-SOUTH MONAGHAN 

FIGURE 11a - CHART – Number of Farms by Farm Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – CAVAN MONAGHAN 

FIGURE 11b - CHART – Miscellaneous Specialty Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – CAVAN MONAGHAN 

FIGURE 12a - CHART – Number of Farms by Farm Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – SELWYN 

FIGURE 12b - CHART – Miscellaneous Specialty Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 - SELWYN 

FIGURE 13a - CHART – Number of Farms by Farm Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – DOURO-DUMMER 

FIGURE 13b - CHART – Miscellaneous Specialty Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – DOURO-DUMMER 

FIGURE 14a - CHART – Number of Farms by Farm Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – HAVELOCK-BELMONT-METHUEN 

FIGURE 14b - CHART – Miscellaneous Specialty Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – HAVELOCK-BELMONT-METHUEN 

FIGURE 15a - CHART – Number of Farms by Farm Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – TRENT LAKES 

FIGURE 15b - CHART – Miscellaneous Specialty Type, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – TRENT LAKES 

FIGURE 16a – TABLE – Estimated Farm Cash Receipts (MILLIONS $) - Total, 2011 – 2021 

FIGURE 16b – CHART - Estimated Farm Cash Receipts (MILLIONS $) - Total, 2011 – 2021 – KAWARTHA LAKES & 
            PETERBOROUGH 

FIGURE 17 – TABLE – Estimated Farm Cash Receipts (MILLIONS $) by Commodity, 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 18a - CHART– Farm Cash Receipts for Main Commodities – 2011 – KAWARTHA LAKES 

FIGURE 18b - CHART– Farm Cash Receipts for Main Commodities – 2016 – KAWARTHA LAKES 



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  17 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

FIGURE 18c – CHART – Farm Cash Receipts for Main Commodities – 2021 – KAWARTHA LAKES 

FIGURE 19a – CHART – Farm Cash Receipts for Main Commodities – 2011 – PETERBOROUGH 

FIGURE 19b – CHART – Farm Cash Receipts for Main Commodities – 2016 – PETERBOROUGH 

FIGURE 19c – CHART – Farm Cash Receipts for Main Commodities – 2021 – PETERBOROUGH 

FIGURE 20 – CHART – Total Operating Revenues ($). 2011, 2016 & 2021  

FIGURE 21a – TABLE – Operating Revenue Per Farm ($), 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 21b – CHART – Operating Revenue Per Farm ($), 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 21c – TABLE – Operating Revenue Per Acre ($), 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 21d – CHART – Operating Revenue Per Acre ($), 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 22 - TABLE – Total Farm Revenue Distribution (Number of Farms), 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 23a - TABLE – Farm Operating Expenses & Farm Operating Costs Per Acre ($) and Costs Per Farm ($), 
            2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 23b - CHART – Farm Operating Costs Per Farm ($), 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 23c - CHART – Farm Operating Costs Per Acre ($) 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 24a - TABLE – Total Farm Operating Revenues & Total Farm Operating Expenses ($), 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 24b - CHART – Total Farm Operating Revenues & Total Farm Operating Expenses ($), 2011 

FIGURE 24c - CHART – Total Farm Operating Revenues & Total Farm Operating Expenses ($), 2016 

FIGURE 24d - CHART – Total Farm Operating Revenues & Total Farm Operating Expenses ($), 2021 

FIGURE 25a - TABLE – Farm Operating Revenues Per Farm & Farm Operating Expenses Per Farm ($),  
           2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 25b - CHART – Farm Operating Revenues Per Farm & Farm Operating Expenses Per Farm ($), 2011 

FIGURE 25c - CHART – Farm Operating Revenues Per Farm & Farm Operating Expenses Per Farm ($), 2016 

FIGURE 25d - CHART – Farm Operating Revenues Per Farm & Farm Operating Expenses Per Farm ($), 2021 

FIGURE 26a - TABLE – Farm Operating Revenues Per Acre & Farm Operating Expenses Per Acre ($), 
          2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 26b - CHART – Farm Operating Revenues Per Acre & Farm Operating Expenses Per Acre ($), 2011 

FIGURE 26c - CHART – Farm Operating Revenues Per Acre & Farm Operating Expenses Per Acre ($), 2016 

FIGURE 26d - CHART – Farm Operating Revenues Per Acre & Farm Operating Expenses Per Acre ($), 2021 

FIGURE 27a - TABLE – Total Gross Profit – Farm Operating Expenses / Farm Operating Revenues,  
           2011, 2016 & 2021 



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  18 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

FIGURE 27b - CHART – Total Gross Profit – Farm Operating Expenses / Farm Operating Revenues,  
           2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 28a - TABLE – Gross Profit Per Farm – Farm Operating Expenses / Farm Operating Revenues,  
           2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 28b - CHART – Gross Profit Per Farm – Farm Operating Expenses / Farm Operating Revenues,  
            2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 29a - TABLE – Gross Profit Per Acre – Farm Operating Expenses / Farm Operating Revenues,  
           2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 29b - CHART – Gross Profit Per Acre – Farm Operating Expenses / Farm Operating Revenues,  
            2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 30a - TABLE – Farm Capital ($) Showing Average Farm Capital ($), 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 30b - CHART – Average Farm Capital ($), 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 31a - CHART – Land Prices [Cultivated Land] – Value $/Acre, 2021 

FIGURE 31b - CHART – Land Prices [Cultivated Land] – Value $/Acre, 2022 

FIGURE 31c - CHART – Land Prices [Cultivated Land] – Value $/Acre, 2011, 2016, 2021 

FIGURE 31d - MAP – Ontario Farmland Regions [Cultivated Land] 

FIGURE 32a - TABLE – Total Number of Operators [All Farms], 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 32b - CHART – Total Number of Operators [All Farms], 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 33a - TABLE – Number of Operators by Age [All Farms], 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 33b -CHART – Number of Operators by Age [All Farms], 2011 

FIGURE 33c – CHART – Number of Operators by Age [All Farms], 2016 

FIGURE 33d – CHART – Number of Operators by Age [All Farms], 2021 

FIGURE 33e – CHART – Number of Operators by Age [All Farms], 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 34 – CHART – Average Age of Farm Operators [All Farms], 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 35a – TABLE – Characteristics of Farm Operators – Farm Work [All Farms], 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 35b – CHART – Characteristics of Farm Operators – Farm Work Less Than 20 Hours [All Farms],  
            2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 35c – CHART – Characteristics of Farm Operators – Farm Work 20 to 29 Hours [All Farms],  
            2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 35d – CHART – Characteristics of Farm Operators – Farm Work 30 to 40 Hours [All Farms],  
            2011, 2016 & 2021 



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  19 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

FIGURE 35e – CHART – Characteristics of Farm Operators – Farm Work More Than 40 Hours [All Farms],  
            2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 35f – CHART – Characteristics of Farm Operators – Farm Work [All Farms], 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 36a – TABLE – Operating Arrangements, 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 36b – CHART – Operating Arrangements, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – KAWARTHA LAKES 

FIGURE 36c – CHART – Operating Arrangements, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – PETERBOROUGH 

FIGURE 36d – CHART – Operating Arrangements, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – ASPHODEL-NORWOOD 

FIGURE 36e – CHART – Operating Arrangements, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – OTONABEE-SOUTH MONAGHAN 

FIGURE 36f – CHART – Operating Arrangements, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – CAVAN MONAGHAN 

FIGURE 36g – CHART – Operating Arrangements, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – SELWYN 

FIGURE 36h – CHART – Operating Arrangements, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – DOURO-DUMMER 

FIGURE 36i – CHART – Operating Arrangements, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – HAVELOCK-BELMONT-METHUEN 

FIGURE 36j – CHART – Operating Arrangements, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – TRENT LAKES 

FIGURE 37a – TABLE – Paid Labour [Number of Employees], 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 37b – CHART – Paid Labour [Number of Employees], 2016 & 2021 – KAWARTHA LAKES 

FIGURE 37c – CHART – Paid Labour [Number of Employees], 2016 & 2021 – PETERBOROUGH 

FIGURE 37d – CHART – Paid Labour [Number of Employees], 2016 & 2021 – ASPHODEL-NORWOOD 

FIGURE 37e – CHART – Paid Labour [Number of Employees], 2016 & 2021 – OTONABEE-SOUTH MONAGHAN 

FIGURE 37f – CHART – Paid Labour [Number of Employees], 2016 & 2021 – CAVAN MONAGHAN 

FIGURE 37g – CHART – Paid Labour [Number of Employees], 2016 & 2021 – SELWYN 

FIGURE 37h – CHART – Paid Labour [Number of Employees], 2016 & 2021 – DOURO-DUMMER 

FIGURE 37i – CHART – Paid Labour [Number of Employees], 2016 & 2021 – HAVELOCK-BELMONT-METHUEN 

FIGURE 37j – CHART – Paid Labour [Number of Employees], 2016 & 2021 – TRENT LAKES 

FIGURE 38a - TABLE – Land Practices and Land Features, 2011, 2016 & 2021 

FIGURE 38b - CHART – Land Practices and Land Features, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – KAWARTHA LAKES 

FIGURE 38c - CHART – Land Practices and Land Features, 2011, 2016 & 2021 - PETERBOROUGH 

FIGURE 38d - CHART – Land Practices and Land Features, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – ASPHODEL-NORWOOD 

FIGURE 38e - CHART – Land Practices and Land Features, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – OTONABEE-SOUTH MONAGHAN 

FIGURE 38f - CHART – Land Practices and Land Features, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – CAVAN MONAGHAN 
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FIGURE 38g - CHART – Land Practices and Land Features, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – SELWYN 

FIGURE 38h - CHART – Land Practices and Land Features, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – DOURO-DUMMER 

FIGURE 38i - CHART – Land Practices and Land Features, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – HAVELOCK-BELMONT-METHUEN 

FIGURE 38j - CHART – Land Practices and Land Features, 2011, 2016 & 2021 – TRENT LAKES 

FIGURE 39a – TABLE – Succession Plan for the Agricultural Operation, 2016 

FIGURE 39b – TABLE – Succession Plan for the Agricultural Operation, 2021 

FIGURE 39c – CHART – Succession Plan for the Agricultural Operation, 2021 

FIGURE 40a - TABLE – Technologies Used on The Operation, 2016  

FIGURE 40b – TABLE – Technologies Used on The Operation, 2021 

FIGURE 40c - CHART – Technologies Used on The Operation, 2021 

FIGURE 41a - TABLE – Renewable Energy Production, 2016 

FIGURE 41b - TABLE – Renewable Energy Production, 2021 

FIGURE 41c - CHART – Renewable Energy Production, 2021 

FIGURE 42a – TABLE – Business Location Counts by CD/CSD, NAICS & Number of Employees, 2016 

FIGURE 42b – TABLE – Business Location Counts by CD/CSD, NAICS & Number of Employees, 2021 

FIGURE 42c – TABLE – Business Location Counts by CD/CSD, NAICS & Number of Employees, 2016 

FIGURE 42d – TABLE – Business Location Counts by CD/CSD, NAICS & Number of Employees, 2021 
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FIGURE 1a -  TOTAL NUMBER OF FARMS, 2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

FIGURE 1b -  TOTAL NUMBER OF FARMS, 2011,  2016 & 2021 

 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0404-01 – Farms classified by total farm area, Census of Agriculture 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0232-01 – Farms classified by total farm area, Census of Agriculture 2021 
 

2011 2016 2021
Ontario 51,950 49,600 48,346
Central Ontario 7,817 7,147 6,330
Kawartha Lakes 1,366 1,265 1,146
Peterborough 1,053 941 863

Asphodel-Norwood 136 108 104
Otonabee-South Monaghan 223 215 196

Cavan Monaghan 186 164 153
Selwyn 188 189 183

Douro-Dummer 206 181 141
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 58 41 39

Trent Lakes 56 43 47
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FIGURE 2a -  TOTAL FARM AREA (ACRES),  2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

FIGURE 2b -  TOTAL FARM AREA (ACRES),  2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0407-01 – Land Tenure, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0234-01 – Land Tenure, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

2011 2016 2021
Ontario 12,668,236 12,348,463 11,766,071
Central Ontario 1,773,625 1,665,609 1,475,250
Kawartha Lakes 326,092 309,405 277,793
Peterborough 228,936 202,240 180,372

Asphodel-Norwood 28,903 26,090 22,591
Otonabee-South Monaghan 51,007 53,608 46,271

Cavan Monaghan 36,311 28,268 28,123
Selwyn 36,845 37,219 37,225

Douro-Dummer 45,074 39,825 30,963
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 13,435 7,489 6,999

Trent Lakes 17,361 9,741 8,200
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FIGURE 3a -  AVERAGE FARM S IZE (ACRES) ,  2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

FIGURE 3b -  AVERAGE FARM S IZE (ACRES) ,  2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0404-01 – Farms classified by total farm area, Census of Agriculture 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0407-01 – Land Tenure, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0232-01 – Farms classified by total farm area, Census of Agriculture 2021 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0234-01 – Land Tenure, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

Number of 
Farms

Farmland 
Area 

(Acres)

Average 
Farm Size 

(Acres)
Number of 

Farms

Farmland 
Area 

(Acres)

Average 
Farm Size 

(Acres)
Number of 

Farms

Farmland 
Area 

(Acres)

Average 
Farm Size 

(Acres)
Ontario 51,950 12,668,236 244 49,600 12,348,463 249 48,346 11,766,071 243
Central Ontario 7,817 1,773,625 227 7,147 1,665,609 233 6,330 1,475,250 233
Kawartha Lakes 1,366 326,092 239 1,265 309,405 245 1,146 277,793 242
Peterborough 1,053 228,936 217 941 202,240 215 863 180,372 209

Asphodel-Norwood 136 28,903 213 108 26,090 242 104 22,591 217
Otonabee-South Monaghan 223 51,007 229 215 53,608 249 196 46,271 236

Cavan Monaghan 186 36,311 195 164 28,268 172 153 28,123 184
Selwyn 188 36,845 196 189 37,219 197 183 37,225 203

Douro-Dummer 206 45,074 219 181 39,825 220 141 30,963 220
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 58 13,435 232 41 7,489 183 39 6,999 179

Trent Lakes 56 17,361 310 43 9,741 227 47 8,200 174
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FIGURE 4a -  FARMS CLASSIFIED BY TOTAL FARM AREA, 2011, 2016 
& 2021 

 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0404-01 – Farms classified by total farm area, Census of Agriculture 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0232-01 – Farms classified by total farm area, Census of Agriculture 2021 
 

 

 

 

 

Total 
Number of 

Farms
Under 

10 Acres
10 to 69 

Acres

70 to 
129 

Acres

130 to 
179 

Acres

180 to 
239 

Acres

240 to 
399 

Acres

400 to 
559 

Acres

560 to 
759 

Acres

760 to 
1,119 
Acres

1,120 to 
1,599 
Acres

1,600 to 
2,239 
Acres

2,240 to 
2,879 
Acres

2,880 to 
3,519 
Acres

3,520 
Acres & 

Over
Ontario 51,950 2,741 12,681 11,779 4,969 4,801 6,460 3,359 2,026 1,587 788 436 152 79 92
Central Ontario 7,817 363 1,977 1,903 755 731 940 466 286 202 92 61 16 12 13
Kawartha Lakes 1,366 36 253 410 161 148 160 74 47 40 14 15 3 4 1
Peterborough 1,053 26 182 331 104 128 133 74 30 28 11 6 0 0 0

Asphodel-Norwood 136 1 31 37 10 17 20 12 5 0 2 1 0 0 0
Otonabee-South Monaghan 223 6 36 78 26 25 24 9 3 10 4 2 0 0 0

Cavan Monaghan 186 5 39 59 15 25 26 8 4 2 2 1 0 0 0
Selwyn 188 6 29 63 18 28 18 16 5 4 1 0 0 0 0

Douro-Dummer 206 6 28 66 19 26 31 14 8 7 0 1 0 0 0
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 58 0 10 16 12 3 5 7 2 2 1 0 0 0 0

Trent Lakes 56 2 9 12 4 4 9 8 3 3 1 1 0 0 0

Total 
Number of 

Farms
Under 

10 Acres
10 to 69 

Acres

70 to 
129 

Acres

130 to 
179 

Acres

180 to 
239 

Acres

240 to 
399 

Acres

400 to 
559 

Acres

560 to 
759 

Acres

760 to 
1,119 
Acres

1,120 to 
1,599 
Acres

1,600 to 
2,239 
Acres

2,240 to 
2,879 
Acres

2,880 to 
3,519 
Acres

3,520 
Acres & 

Over
Ontario 49,600 3,051 12,625 10,742 4,592 4,282 6,008 3,093 1,990 1,593 801 457 168 88 110
Central Ontario 7,147 459 1,835 1,654 635 630 847 407 290 177 98 62 34 6 13
Kawartha Lakes 1,265 45 238 356 134 141 166 67 46 32 17 11 10 1 1
Peterborough 941 38 175 289 84 100 120 65 32 19 14 3 2 0 0

Asphodel-Norwood 108 1 16 32 5 14 21 12 4 1 2 0 0 0 0
Otonabee-South Monaghan 215 7 39 71 17 25 22 11 7 6 7 2 1 0 0

Cavan Monaghan 164 5 41 54 16 15 21 4 4 2 1 0 1 0 0
Selwyn 189 14 36 57 17 15 24 13 5 6 2 0 0 0 0

Douro-Dummer 181 9 25 54 23 21 19 17 7 3 2 1 0 0 0
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 41 1 8 10 5 5 8 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Trent Lakes 43 1 10 11 1 5 5 6 3 1 0 0 0 0 0

Total 
Number of 

Farms
Under 

10 Acres
10 to 69 

Acres

70 to 
129 

Acres

130 to 
179 

Acres

180 to 
239 

Acres

240 to 
399 

Acres

400 to 
559 

Acres

560 to 
759 

Acres

760 to 
1,119 
Acres

1,120 to 
1,599 
Acres

1,600 to 
2,239 
Acres

2,240 to 
2,879 
Acres

2,880 to 
3,519 
Acres

3,520 
Acres & 

Over
Ontario 48,346 3,217 12,686 10,924 4,422 3,981 5,396 2,865 1,698 1,600 720 451 173 95 118
Central Ontario 6,330 385 1,658 1,481 602 546 718 351 218 181 86 60 22 10 12
Kawartha Lakes 1,146 25 247 320 132 116 148 59 39 21 17 12 6 2 2
Peterborough 863 28 172 268 95 72 111 56 28 19 8 4 2 0 0

Asphodel-Norwood 104 3 13 38 7 10 16 11 4 1 0 1 0 0 0
Otonabee-South Monaghan 196 3 40 61 22 22 20 8 6 8 3 3 0 0 0

Cavan Monaghan 153 7 40 47 15 8 19 7 5 4 0 0 1 0 0
Selwyn 183 8 37 59 15 12 23 17 6 3 3 0 0 0 0

Douro-Dummer 141 1 23 43 25 15 17 8 4 2 2 0 1 0 0
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 39 2 6 10 7 4 5 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Trent Lakes 47 4 13 10 4 1 11 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0

2011

2016

2021
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FIGURE 4b -  FARMS CLASSIFIED BY TOTAL FARM AREA, 2011, 2016 
& 2021 –  KAWARTHA LAKES 

 

FIGURE 4c -  FARMS CLASSIFIED BY TOTAL FARM AREA,2011, 2016 
& 2021 –  PETERBOROUGH 

 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

Under 10
Acres

10 to 69
Acres

70 to 129
Acres

130 to 179
Acres

180 to 239
Acres

240 to 399
Acres

400 to 559
Acres

560 to 759
Acres

760 to
1,119 Acres

1,120 to
1,599 Acres

1,600 to
2,239 Acres

2,240 to
2,879 Acres

2,880 to
3,519 Acres

3,520 Acres
& Over

2011 36 253 410 161 148 160 74 47 40 14 15 3 4 1
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FIGURE 4d -  FARMS CLASSIFIED BY TOTAL FARM AREA, 2011, 2016 
& 2021 –  ASPHODEL-NORWOOD 

 

FIGURE 4e -  FARMS CLASSIFIED BY TOTAL FARM AREA, 2011, 2016 
& 2021 –  OTONABEE-SOUTH MONAGHAN 
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FIGURE 4f -  FARMS CLASSIFIED BY TOTAL FARM AREA, 2011, 2016 
& 2021 –  CAVAN-MONAGHAN 

 

FIGURE 4g -  FARMS CLASSIFIED BY TOTAL FARM AREA, 2011, 2016 
& 2021 –  SELWYN 
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FIGURE 4h -  FARMS CLASSIFIED BY TOTAL FARM AREA, 2011, 2016 
& 2021 –  DOURO-DUMMER 

 

FIGURE 4i  -  FARMS CLASSIFIED BY TOTAL FARM AREA, 2011, 2016 
& 2021 –  HAVELOCK-BELMONT-METHUEN 

 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Under 10
Acres

10 to 69
Acres

70 to 129
Acres

130 to 179
Acres

180 to 239
Acres

240 to 399
Acres

400 to 559
Acres

560 to 759
Acres

760 to
1,119
Acres

1,120 to
1,599
Acres

1,600 to
2,239
Acres

2,240 to
2,879
Acres

2,880 to
3,519
Acres

3,520
Acres  &

Over
2011 6 28 66 19 26 31 14 8 7 0 1 0 0 0
2016 9 25 54 23 21 19 17 7 3 2 1 0 0 0
2021 1 23 43 25 15 17 8 4 2 2 0 1 0 0

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

Under 10
Acres

10 to 69
Acres

70 to 129
Acres

130 to
179 Acres

180 to
239 Acres

240 to
399 Acres

400 to
559 Acres

560 to
759 Acres

760 to
1,119
Acres

1,120 to
1,599
Acres

1,600 to
2,239
Acres

2,240 to
2,879
Acres

2,880 to
3,519
Acres

3,520
Acres  &

Over
2011 0 10 16 12 3 5 7 2 2 1 0 0 0 0
2016 1 8 10 5 5 8 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
2021 2 6 10 7 4 5 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  29 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

FIGURE 4j  -  FARMS CLASSIFIED BY TOTAL FARM AREA, 2011, 2016 
& 2021 –  TRENT LAKES 

 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0404-01 – Farms classified by total farm area, Census of Agriculture 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0232-01 – Farms classified by total farm area, Census of Agriculture 2021 
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FIGURE 5a -  FARMLAND AREA, OWNED & RENTED, 2011, 2016 & 
2021 

 

FIGURE 5b -  FARMLAND AREA, PERCENTAGE OWNED & RENTED,  
2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0407-01 – Land Tenure, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0234-01 – Land Tenure, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

Rented/Leased/Crop Shared Area is calculated by subtracting Area Owned from Total Farm Area. 

 

 

 

 

 

Total Farm 
Area (Acres) Owned

Rented/Leased
/Crop Shared

Total Farm 
Area (Acres) Owned

Rented/Leased
/Crop Shared

Total Farm 
Area (Acres) Owned

Rented/Leased
/Crop Shared

Ontario 12,668,236 8,952,054 3,716,182 12,348,463 8,746,547 3,601,916 11,766,071 8,413,093 3,352,978
Central Ontario 1,773,625 1,189,112 584,513 1,665,609 1,124,694 540,915 1,475,250 984,243 491,007
Kawartha Lakes 326,092 221,486 104,606 309,405 209,846 99,559 277,793 188,758 89,035
Peterborough 228,936 160,809 68,127 202,240 144,832 57,408 180,372 127,631 52,741

Asphodel-Norwood 28,903 21,423 7,480 26,090 20,091 5,999 22,591 17,194 5,397
Otonabee-South Monaghan 51,007 33,045 17,962 53,608 36,758 16,850 46,271 31,686 14,585

Cavan Monaghan 36,311 24,221 12,090 28,268 19,572 8,696 28,123 20,129 7,994
Selwyn 36,845 26,381 10,464 37,219 24,031 13,188 37,225 23,919 13,306

Douro-Dummer 45,074 31,176 13,898 39,825 29,756 10,069 30,963 22,119 8,844
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 13,435 10,666 2,769 7,489 6,109 1,380 6,999 5,259 1,740

Trent Lakes 17,361 13,897 3,464 9,741 8,515 1,226 8,200 7,325 875

20162011 2021

Total Farm 
Area (Acres) Owned

Rented/Leased
/Crop Shared

Total Farm 
Area (Acres) Owned

Rented/Leased
/Crop Shared

Total Farm 
Area (Acres) Owned

Rented/Leased
/Crop Shared

Ontario 12,668,236 71% 29% 12,348,463 71% 29% 11,766,071 72% 28%
Central Ontario 1,773,625 67% 33% 1,665,609 68% 32% 1,475,250 67% 33%
Kawartha Lakes 326,092 68% 32% 309,405 68% 32% 277,793 68% 32%
Peterborough 228,936 70% 30% 202,240 72% 28% 180,372 71% 29%

Asphodel-Norwood 28,903 74% 26% 26,090 77% 23% 22,591 76% 24%
Otonabee-South Monaghan 51,007 65% 35% 53,608 69% 31% 46,271 68% 32%

Cavan Monaghan 36,311 67% 33% 28,268 69% 31% 28,123 72% 28%
Selwyn 36,845 72% 28% 37,219 65% 35% 37,225 64% 36%

Douro-Dummer 45,074 69% 31% 39,825 75% 25% 30,963 71% 29%
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 13,435 79% 21% 7,489 82% 18% 6,999 75% 25%

Trent Lakes 17,361 80% 20% 9,741 87% 13% 8,200 89% 11%

2011 2016 2021
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FIGURE 5c -  PERCENTAGE OF FARMLAND AREA, OWNED & RENTED,  
2011 

 

Rented/Leased/Crop Shared Area is calculated by subtracting Area Owned from Total Farm Area. 
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FIGURE 5d -  PERCENTAGE OF FARMLAND AREA, OWNED & RENTED,  
2016 

 

Rented/Leased/Crop Shared Area is calculated by subtracting Area Owned from Total Farm Area. 
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FIGURE 5e -  PERCENTAGE OF FARMLAND AREA, OWNED & RENTED,  
2021 

 

Rented/Leased/Crop Shared Area is calculated by subtracting Area Owned from Total Farm Area. 
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FIGURE 5f –  TOTAL FARMLAND AREA, OWNED & RENTED, 2011 

 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0407-01 – Land Tenure, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0234-01 – Land Tenure, Census of Agriculture, 2021 
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FIGURE 5g –  TOTAL FARMLAND AREA, OWNED & RENTED, 2016 

 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0407-01 – Land Tenure, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0234-01 – Land Tenure, Census of Agriculture, 2021 
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FIGURE 5h –  TOTAL FARMLAND AREA, OWNED & RENTED, 2021 

 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0407-01 – Land Tenure, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0234-01 – Land Tenure, Census of Agriculture, 2021 
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FIGURE 5i  -  TOTAL FARMLAND AREA, OWNED & RENTED, 2011, 
2016 & 2021 

 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0407-01 – Land Tenure, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0234-01 – Land Tenure, Census of Agriculture, 2021 
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FIGURE 6a -  NUMBER OF FARMS BY FARM TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 2021 
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Ontario 4,036 7,105 1,235 1,619 21,725 1,548 8,922 2,278 1,361 2,121
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Other 
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Ontario 3,439 6,786 1,229 1,816 21,899 1,362 7,510 1,930 1,790 1,920
Central Ontario 360 1,297 19 204 2,456 178 1,515 368 321 429
Kawartha Lakes 51 367 2 22 438 3 197 81 21 83
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Other 
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Ontario 3,188 7,986 1,189 2,061 21,859 1,211 6,432 1,494 1,430 1,496
Central Ontario 320 1,566 22 174 2,138 136 1,193 269 245 267
Kawartha Lakes 46 396 3 14 386 3 177 58 13 50
Peterborough 35 282 3 29 288 6 132 30 17 41
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FIGURE 6b -  MISCELLANEOUS SPECIALTY TYPE, 2011,2016 & 2021 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0403-01 – Farms classified by farm type, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0231-01 – Farms classified by farm type, Census of Agriculture, 2021 
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Ontario 1,052 394 3,894 113 681 66 1,070 1,652
Central Ontario 204 69 855 12 146 23 133 399
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Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 1 0 2 0 2 0 0 1

Trent Lakes 3 0 2 0 1 0 1 3
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FIGURE 7a -  NUMBER OF FARMS BY FARM TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 2021 
–  KAWARTHA LAKES 

 

FIGURE 7b -  MISCELLANEOUS SPECIALTY TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 2021 
–  KAWARTHA LAKES 
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FIGURE 7c -  NUMBER OF FARMS BY FARM TYPE, 2021 –  KAWARTHA 
LAKES 

 

FIGURE 7d -  MISCELLANEOUS SPECIALTY TYPE, 2021 –  KAWARTHA 
LAKES 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0231-01 – Farms classified by farm type, Census of Agriculture, 2021 
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FIGURE 8a -  NUMBER OF FARMS BY FARM TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 2021 
-  PETERBOROUGH 

 

FIGURE 8b -  MISCELLANEOUS SPECIALTY TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 2021 
-  PETERBOROUGH 
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FIGURE 8c -  NUMBER OF FARMS BY FARM TYPE, 2021 –  
PETERBOROUGH 

 

FIGURE 8d -  MISCELLANEOUS SPECIALTY TYPE, 2021 –  
PETERBOROUGH 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0231-01 – Farms classified by farm type, Census of Agriculture, 2021 
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FIGURE 9a -  NUMBER OF FARMS BY FARM TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 2021 
–  ASPHODEL-NORWOOD 

 

FIGURE 9b -  MISCELLANEOUS SPECIALTY TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 2021 
–  ASPHODEL-NORWOOD 
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FIGURE 10a -  NUMBER OF FARMS BY FARM TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 
2021 -  OTONABEE-SOUTH MONAGHAN 

 

FIGURE 10b -  MISCELLANEOUS SPECIALTY TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 
2021 -  OTONABEE-SOUTH MONAGHAN 
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FIGURE 11a -  NUMBER OF FARMS BY FARM TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 
2021 –  CAVAN MONAGHAN 

 

FIGURE 11b -  MISCELLANEOUS SPECIALTY TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 
2021 –  CAVAN MONAGHAN 
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FIGURE 12a -  NUMBER OF FARMS BY FARM TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 
2021 –  SELWYN 

 

FIGURE 12b -  MISCELLANEOUS SPECIALTY TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 
2021 –  SELWYN 
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FIGURE 13a -  NUMBER OF FARMS BY FARM TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 
2021 -  DOURO-DUMMER 

 

FIGURE 13b -  MISCELLANEOUS SPECIALTY TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 
2021 -  DOURO-DUMMER 
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FIGURE 14a -  NUMBER OF FARMS BY FARM TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 
2021 -  HAVELOCK-BELMONT-METHUEN 

 

FIGURE 14b -  MISCELLANEOUS SPECIALTY TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 
2021 -  HAVELOCK-BELMONT-METHUEN 
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FIGURE 15a -  NUMBER OF FARMS BY FARM TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 
2021 –  TRENT LAKES 

 

FIGURE 15b -  MISCELLANEOUS SPECIALTY TYPE, 2011, 2016 & 
2021 –  TRENT LAKES 

 
Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0403-01 – Farms classified by farm type, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0231-01 – Farms classified by farm type, Census of Agriculture, 2021 
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FIGURE 16a –  ESTIMATED FARM CASH RECEIPTS (MILL IONS $)  –  
TOTAL, 2011 -  2021 

 

FIGURE 16b –  ESTIMATED FARM CASH RECEIPTS (MILL IONS $)  –  
TOTAL –,  2011 –  2021 -  KAWARTHA LAKES & PETERBOROUGH 

 

Statistics Canada – Ontario farm cash receipts by county and commodity 

https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/d4461f70-cab3-46c0-8adc-f4d77945a273/resource/c4cffe14-d1a0-40e8-b2b6-
393a7631ec24/download/fcr2011_22_en.xlsx 
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FIGURE 17 –  ESTIMATED FARM CASH RECEIPTS (MILLIONS $)  –  BY 
COMMODITY,  2011, 2016& 2021 

 

Statistics Canada – Ontario farm cash receipts by county and commodity 

https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/d4461f70-cab3-46c0-8adc-f4d77945a273/resource/c4cffe14-d1a0-40e8-b2b6-
393a7631ec24/download/fcr2011_22_en.xlsx 
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Wheat 2.95 1.60 2.25 1.43 8.42 3.74
Oats 0.58 0.06 0.66 0.08 0.12 0.19
Barley 0.30 0.07 0.34 0.16 0.18 0.13
Rye 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.04 0.14 0.40
Canola 0.49 0.00 - - 0.27 -
Soybeans 13.28 5.87 14.07 8.85 23.34 11.88
Corn 15.76 7.19 8.69 5.68 18.53 8.07
Potatoes 0.46 0.13 0.63 0.80 4.83 1.93
Field Vegetables 2.82 1.93 6.76 2.46 8.53 2.14
Greenhouse Vegetables 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.13 - -
Fruit 0.32 0.52 0.30 0.74 0.04 0.06
Floriculture 1.93 1.15 1.63 1.36 2.28 0.93
Mushrooms - - 0.00 0.00 - -
Christmas Trees 0.27 0.19 0.15 0.24 0.38 -
Nursery 5.13 2.86 4.47 0.05 3.21 -
Sod 0.11 0.23 - - - -
Tobacco - - - - - -
Ginseng 0.00 0.00 - - - -
Dry Beans 0.57 0.00 0.89 - 0.66 1.40
Forage & Grass Seed 0.16 0.19 0.00 0.04 - -
Hay & Clover 2.34 1.27 3.89 1.54 4.56 3.97
Maple Products 0.62 0.66 0.40 0.35 0.45 0.36
Forest Products 0.07 0.12 0.32 0.22 0.36 0.27
Steers & Slaughter Hefers 20.83 7.58 22.65 7.79 28.49 8.36
Calves - - 2.01 1.30 0.85 0.55
Hogs 2.51 0.36 1.74 1.05 2.65 1.60
Sheep & Lambs 2.26 1.16 3.12 2.64 4.27 3.61
Dairy Products 21.57 18.34 22.61 17.20 24.86 16.52
Chickens 4.17 11.40 4.02 7.20 5.13 15.91
Turkeys 0.03 0.16 0.14 0.01 0.35 -
Eggs 2.79 0.95 0.36 0.37 - 1.57
Honey 0.82 0.17 0.52 0.62 0.54 0.58
Furs - - - - - -
Other Crops & Livestock 1.94 1.20 1.15 0.67 18.20 10.64
Program Payment 2.80 1.30 3.16 1.85 4.44 2.60
Other  0.48 0.30 4.08 2.38 3.97 2.32

2011 2016 2021

https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/d4461f70-cab3-46c0-8adc-f4d77945a273/resource/c4cffe14-d1a0-40e8-b2b6-393a7631ec24/download/fcr2011_22_en.xlsx
https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/d4461f70-cab3-46c0-8adc-f4d77945a273/resource/c4cffe14-d1a0-40e8-b2b6-393a7631ec24/download/fcr2011_22_en.xlsx
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FIGURE 18a –  FARM CASH RECEIPTS FOR MAIN COMMODITIES –  2011 
-  KAWARTH LAKES 

[TOTAL = $112.53 MILLION] 

 

Statistics Canada – Ontario business, agri-food, and farm data profiles 

https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/38051f51-7f00-4807-b47c-
633579852698/download/kawartha_lakes.xlsx 
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https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/38051f51-7f00-4807-b47c-633579852698/download/kawartha_lakes.xlsx
https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/38051f51-7f00-4807-b47c-633579852698/download/kawartha_lakes.xlsx
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FIGURE 18b –  FARM CASH RECEIPTS FOR MAIN COMMODITIES –2016 
-  KAWARTH LAKES 

[TOTAL = $115.16 MILLION] 

 

Statistics Canada – Ontario business, agri-food, and farm data profiles 

https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/38051f51-7f00-4807-b47c-
633579852698/download/kawartha_lakes.xlsx 
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https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/38051f51-7f00-4807-b47c-633579852698/download/kawartha_lakes.xlsx
https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/38051f51-7f00-4807-b47c-633579852698/download/kawartha_lakes.xlsx
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FIGURE 18c –  FARM CASH RECEIPTS FOR MAIN COMMODITIES –  2021 
-  KAWARTHA LAKES 

[TOTAL = $170.04 MILLION] 

 

Statistics Canada – Ontario business, agri-food, and farm data profiles 

https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/38051f51-7f00-4807-b47c-
633579852698/download/kawartha_lakes.xlsx 
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https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/38051f51-7f00-4807-b47c-633579852698/download/kawartha_lakes.xlsx
https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/38051f51-7f00-4807-b47c-633579852698/download/kawartha_lakes.xlsx
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FIGURE 19a –  FARM CASH RECEIPTS FOR MAIN COMMODITIES –2011 
–  PETERBOROUGH 

[TOTAL = $71.08 MILLION] 

 

Statistics Canada – Ontario business, agri-food, and farm data profiles 

https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/4642180b-9949-43f1-8ad4-
fd50e969cfb1/download/peterborough.xlsx 
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https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/4642180b-9949-43f1-8ad4-fd50e969cfb1/download/peterborough.xlsx
https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/4642180b-9949-43f1-8ad4-fd50e969cfb1/download/peterborough.xlsx
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FIGURE 19b –  FARM CASH RECEIPTS FOR MAIN COMMODITIES –  2016 
-  PETERBOROUGH  

[TOTAL = $67.22 MILLION] 

 

Statistics Canada – Ontario business, agri-food, and farm data profiles 

https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/4642180b-9949-43f1-8ad4-
fd50e969cfb1/download/peterborough.xlsx 
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https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/4642180b-9949-43f1-8ad4-fd50e969cfb1/download/peterborough.xlsx
https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/4642180b-9949-43f1-8ad4-fd50e969cfb1/download/peterborough.xlsx
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FIGURE 19c –  FARM CASH RECEIPTS FOR MAIN COMMODITIES –  2021 
-  PETERBOROUGH  

[TOTAL = $99.42 MILLION] 

 

Statistics Canada – Ontario business, agri-food, and farm data profiles 

https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/4642180b-9949-43f1-8ad4-
fd50e969cfb1/download/peterborough.xlsx 
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https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/4642180b-9949-43f1-8ad4-fd50e969cfb1/download/peterborough.xlsx
https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/4642180b-9949-43f1-8ad4-fd50e969cfb1/download/peterborough.xlsx
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FIGURE 20 -  TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES ($) ,  2011, 2016 & 2021 

[FORMERLY – FARMS CLASSIFIED BY TOTAL GROSS FARM RECEIPTS] 

 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0436-01 – Farms classified by total gross farm receipts, Census of Agriculture, 2016 
(Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0240-01 – Operating Revenues, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

NOTE – Farms Classified by total gross farm receipts (Table 32-10-0436-01) replaced by Operating Revenues (Table 32-10-
0240-01) 

 
NOTE – * Havelock-Belmont-Methuen & * Trent Lakes 2021 Data too unreliable to be published. 

(See Page 128 For Additional Information) 
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2011 $110,704,607 $78,543,529 $15,293,917 $24,571,447 $13,857,636 $11,490,984 $9,703,903 $2,159,695 $1,465,947
2016 $149,554,820 $94,282,602 $19,990,880 $27,897,389 $13,646,816 $16,317,478 $13,530,211 $1,508,810 $1,391,018
2021 $181,437,003 $116,692,862 $20,387,642 $44,007,927 $15,328,513 $23,732,729 $11,237,921
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FIGURE 21a -  OPERATING REVENUE PER FARM ($) ,  2011, 2016 & 
2021 

[FORMERLY – FARMS CLASSIFIED BY TOTAL GROSS FARM RECEIPTS] 

 

F= too unreliable to be published 

F IGURE 21b -  OPERATING REVENUE PER FARM ($) ,  2011, 2016 & 
2021 

 
 

NOTE – * Havelock-Belmont-Methuen & * Trent Lakes 2021 Data too unreliable to be published. 
(See Page 128 For Additional Information) 

 
 
 

Number of 
Farms Total ($) Per Farm ($)

Number of 
Farms Total ($) Per Farm ($)

Number of 
Farms Total ($) Per Farm ($)

Ontario 51,950 $11,890,835,395 $228,890 49,600 $15,126,845,283 $304,977 48,346 $19,724,857,808 $407,994
Central Ontario 7,817 $1,075,655,396 $137,605 7,147 $1,249,317,374 $174,803 6,330 $1,605,566,025 $253,644
Kawartha Lakes 1,366 $110,704,607 $81,043 1,265 $149,554,820 $118,225 1,146 $181,437,003 $158,322
Peterborough 1,053 $78,543,529 $74,590 941 $94,282,602 $100,194 863 $116,692,862 $135,218

Asphodel-Norwood 136 $15,293,917 $112,455 108 $19,990,880 $185,101 104 $20,387,642 $196,035
Otonabee-South Monaghan 223 $24,571,447 $110,186 215 $27,897,389 $129,755 196 $44,007,927 $224,530

Cavan Monaghan 186 $13,857,636 $74,503 164 $13,646,816 $83,212 153 $15,328,513 $100,186
Selwyn 188 $11,490,984 $61,122 189 $16,317,478 $86,336 183 $23,732,729 $129,687

Douro-Dummer 206 $9,703,903 $47,106 181 $13,530,211 $74,753 141 $11,237,921 $79,702
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 58 $2,159,695 $37,236 41 $1,508,810 $36,800 39 F F

Trent Lakes 56 $1,465,947 $26,178 43 $1,391,018 $32,349 47 F F

2011 2016 2021
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2011 $228,890 $137,605 $81,043 $74,590 $112,455 $110,186 $74,503 $61,122 $47,106 $37,236 $26,178
2016 $304,977 $174,803 $118,225 $100,194 $185,101 $129,755 $83,212 $86,336 $74,753 $36,800 $32,349
2021 $407,994 $253,644 $158,322 $135,218 $196,035 $224,530 $100,186 $129,687 $79,702
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FIGURE 21c -  OPERATING REVENUE PER ACRE ($),  2011, 2016 & 
2021 

[FORMERLY – FARMS CLASSIFIED BY TOTAL GROSS FARM RECEIPTS] 

 
F= too unreliable to be published 

F IGURE 21d -  OPERATING REVENUE PER ACRE ($),  2011, 2016 & 
2021 

 
Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0436-01 – Farms classified by total gross farm receipts, Census of Agriculture, 2016 

(Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0240-01 – Operating Revenues, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

NOTE – Farms Classified by total gross farm receipts (Table 32-10-0436-01) replaced by Operating Revenues (Table 32-10-
0240-01) 

 
NOTE – * Havelock-Belmont-Methuen & * Trent Lakes 2021 Data too unreliable to be published. 

(See Page 128 For Additional Information) 

Farmland 
Area (acres) Total ($) Per Acre ($)

Farmland 
Area (acres) Total ($) Per Acre ($)

Farmland 
Area (acres) Total ($) Per Acre ($)

Ontario 12,668,236 $11,890,835,395 $939 12,348,463 $15,126,845,283 $1,225 11,766,071 $19,724,857,808 $1,676
Central Ontario 1,773,625 $1,075,655,396 $606 1,665,609 $1,249,317,374 $750 1,475,250 $1,605,566,025 $1,088
Kawartha Lakes 326,092 $110,704,607 $339 309,405 $149,554,820 $483 277,793 $181,437,003 $653
Peterborough 228,936 $78,543,529 $343 202,240 $94,282,602 $466 180,372 $116,692,862 $647

Asphodel-Norwood 28,903 $15,293,917 $529 26,090 $19,990,880 $766 22,591 $20,387,642 $902
Otonabee-South Monaghan 51,007 $24,571,447 $482 53,608 $27,897,389 $520 46,271 $44,007,927 $951

Cavan Monaghan 36,311 $13,857,636 $382 28,268 $13,646,816 $483 28,123 $15,328,513 $545
Selwyn 36,845 $11,490,984 $312 37,219 $16,317,478 $438 37,225 $23,732,729 $638

Douro-Dummer 45,074 $9,703,903 $215 39,825 $13,530,211 $340 30,963 $11,237,921 $363
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 13,435 $2,159,695 $161 7,489 $1,508,810 $201 6,999 F F

Trent Lakes 17,361 $1,465,947 $84 9,741 $1,391,018 $143 8,200 F F
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2011 $939 $606 $339 $343 $529 $482 $382 $312 $215 $161 $84
2016 $1,125 $750 $483 $466 $766 $520 $483 $438 $340 $201 $143
2021 $1,676 $1,088 $653 $647 $902 $951 $545 $638 $363
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FIGURE 22 -  TOTAL FARM REVENUE DISTRIBUTION (NUMBER OF 
FARMS),  2011, 2016 & 2021 

[FORMERLY – FARMS CLASSIFIED BY TOTAL GROSS FARM RECEIPTS] 

 

F= too unreliable to be published 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0436-01 – Farms classified by total gross farm receipts, Census of Agriculture, 2016 
(Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0239-01 – Farms classified by total operating revenues, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

NOTE – Farms Classified by total gross farm receipts (Table 32-10-0436-01) replaced by Farms classified by total operating 
revenues (Table 32-10-0239-01) 

Total Operating 
Revenue

Under 
$10,000

$10,000 
to 

$24,999

$25,000 
to 

$49,999

$50,000 
to 

$99,999

$100,000 
to 

$249,999

$250,000 
to 

$499,999

$500,000 
to 

$999,999

$1,000,000 
to 

$1,999,999
$2,000,000 
and Over

Ontario $11,890,835,395 12,263 9,098 6,720 6,189 6,985 5,086 3,248 1,558 803
Central Ontario $1,075,655,396 2,781 1,720 950 736 660 484 286 132 68
Kawartha Lakes $110,704,607 470 358 209 136 95 48 30 15 5
Peterborough $78,543,529 402 274 135 81 70 55 25 10 1

Asphodel-Norwood $15,293,917 48 31 15 13 8 12 7 2 0
Otonabee-South Monaghan $24,571,447 77 52 24 20 26 12 6 5 1

Cavan Monaghan $13,857,636 59 50 27 18 14 13 4 1 0
Selwyn $11,490,984 65 53 29 13 12 11 5 0 0

Douro-Dummer $9,703,903 93 61 25 12 7 4 2 2 0
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen $2,159,695 28 14 9 3 1 2 1 0 0

Trent Lakes $1,465,947 32 13 6 2 2 1 0 0 0

Total Operating 
Revenue

Under 
$10,000

$10,000 
to 

$24,999

$25,000 
to 

$49,999

$50,000 
to 

$99,999

$100,000 
to 

$249,999

$250,000 
to 

$499,999

$500,000 
to 

$999,999

$1,000,000 
to 

$1,999,999
$2,000,000 
and Over

Ontario $15,126,845,283 9,536 8,376 6,755 6,263 7,022 4,707 3,689 2,019 1,233
Central Ontario $1,249,317,374 2,147 1,514 979 808 693 437 327 152 90
Kawartha Lakes $149,554,820 389 278 190 163 121 63 31 21 9
Peterborough $94,282,602 285 218 170 107 63 47 36 12 3

Asphodel-Norwood $19,990,880 31 21 16 11 7 9 10 2 1
Otonabee-South Monaghan $27,897,389 49 45 45 29 20 10 11 5 1

Cavan Monaghan $13,646,816 53 33 28 22 8 12 7 1 0
Selwyn $16,317,478 54 42 35 25 15 10 5 3 0

Douro-Dummer $13,530,211 61 56 33 13 8 5 3 1 1
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen $1,508,810 17 12 7 2 2 1 0 0 0

Trent Lakes $1,391,018 20 9 6 5 3 0 0 0 0

Total Operating 
Revenue

Under 
$10,000

$10,000 
to 

$24,999

$25,000 
to 

$49,999

$50,000 
to 

$99,999

$100,000 
to 

$249,999

$250,000 
to 

$499,999

$500,000 
to 

$999,999

$1,000,000 
to 

$1,999,999
$2,000,000 
and Over

Ontario $19,724,857,808 9,194 7,429 6,263 6,093 6,817 4,448 3,954 2,452 1,696
Central Ontario $1,605,566,025 1,843 1,288 871 670 641 391 305 203 118
Kawartha Lakes $181,437,003 314 247 194 149 111 58 27 30 16
Peterborough $116,692,862 270 201 142 83 70 40 32 19 6

Asphodel-Norwood $20,387,642 24 29 10 9 13 3 11 4 1
Otonabee-South Monaghan $44,007,927 49 46 32 20 16 15 9 7 2

Cavan Monaghan $15,328,513 43 32 32 16 14 7 7 2 0
Selwyn $23,732,729 61 37 30 22 14 9 4 4 2

Douro-Dummer $11,237,921 44 39 29 12 8 5 1 2 1
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen F 20 8 6 3 1 1 0 0 0

Trent Lakes F 29 10 3 1 4 0 0 0 0

2011

2016

2021



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  63 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

FIGURE 23a -  FARM OPERATING EXPENSES & FARM OPERATING 
EXPENSES PER ACRE ($)  AND EXPENSES PER FARM ($),  2011, 2016 

& 2021 

 

F= too unreliable to be published 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0438-01 – Operating Expenses, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0241-01 – Operating Expenses, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

FIGURE 23b -  FARM OPERATING EXPENSES PER FARM ($),  2011, 
2016 & 2021 

 

NOTE – * Havelock-Belmont-Methuen & * Trent Lakes 2021 Data too unreliable to be published. 
(See Page 128 For Additional Information) 

 

 

Number 
of Farms

Farmland 
Acres

Farm Operating 
Expenses ($)

Per Acre 
($)

Per Farm 
($)

Number 
of Farms

Farmland 
Acres

Farm Operating 
Expenses ($)

Per Acre 
($)

Per Farm 
($)

Number 
of 

Farms

Farmland 
Acres

Farm Operating 
Expenses ($)

 
Acre 
($)

Per 
Farm ($)

Ontario 51,950 12,668,236 $9,965,905,445 $787 $191,836 49,600 12,348,463 $12,789,937,973 $1,036 $257,862 48,346 11,766,071 $16,458,659,469 $1,399 $340,435
Central Ontario 7,817 1,773,625 $937,634,362 $529 $119,948 7,147 1,665,609 $1,097,536,761 $659 $153,566 6,330 1,475,250 $1,389,124,680 $942 $219,451
Kawartha Lakes 1,366 326,092 $104,779,183 $321 $76,705 1,265 309,405 $134,481,038 $435 $106,309 1,146 277,793 $169,045,618 $609 $147,509
Peterborough 1,053 228,936 $67,748,971 $296 $64,339 941 202,240 $88,131,219 $436 $93,657 863 180,372 $105,293,237 $584 $122,008

Asphodel-Norwood 136 28,903 $12,581,621 $435 $92,512 108 26,090 $19,424,358 $745 $179,855 104 22,591 $19,074,662 $844 $183,410
Otonabee-South Monaghan 223 51,007 $20,067,597 $393 $89,989 215 53,608 $25,682,551 $479 $119,454 196 46,271 $38,280,340 $827 $195,308

Cavan Monaghan 186 36,311 $12,269,711 $338 $65,966 164 28,268 $12,570,549 $445 $76,650 153 28,123 $14,934,499 $531 $97,611
Selwyn 188 36,845 $10,048,230 $273 $53,448 189 37,219 $15,033,287 $404 $79,541 183 37,225 $20,858,623 $560 $113,982

Douro-Dummer 206 45,074 $9,117,128 $202 $44,258 181 39,825 $12,075,380 $303 $66,715 141 30,963 $9,984,291 $322 $70,811
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 58 13,435 $2,105,855 $157 $36,308 41 7,489 $1,809,422 $242 $44,132 39 6,999 F F F

Trent Lakes 56 17,361 $1,558,829 $90 $27,836 43 9,741 $1,525,672 $157 $35,481 47 8,200 F F F
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2011 $191,836 $119,948 $76,705 $64,339 $92,512 $89,989 $65,966 $53,448 $44,258 $36,308 $27,836
2016 $257,862 $153,566 $106,309 $93,657 $179,855 $119,454 $76,650 $79,541 $66,715 $44,132 $35,481
2021 $340,435 $219,451 $147,509 $122,008 $183,410 $195,308 $97,611 $113,982 $70,811
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FIGURE 23c -  FARM OPERATING EXPENSES PER ACRE ($) ,  2011, 
2016 & 2021 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0438-01 – Operating Expenses, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0241-01 – Operating Expenses, Census of Agriculture, 2021 
 

NOTE – * Havelock-Belmont-Methuen & * Trent Lakes 2021 Data too unreliable to be published. 
(See Page 128 For Additional Information) 
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FIGURE 24a –  TOTAL FARM OPERATING REVENUES & TOTAL FARM 
OPERATING EXPENSES ($),  2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

F = too unreliable to be published 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0436-01 – Farms classified by total gross farm receipts, Census of Agriculture, 2016 
(Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0240-01 – Operating Revenues, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0438-01 – Operating Expenses, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0241-01 – Operating Expenses, Census of Agriculture, 2021 
 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Farm Operating 
Revenue ($)

Farm Operating 
Expenses ($)

Farm Operating 
Revenue ($)

Farm Operating 
Expenses ($)

Farm Operating 
Revenue ($)

Farm Operating 
Expenses ($)

Ontario $11,890,835,395 $9,965,905,445 $15,126,845,283 $12,789,937,973 $19,724,857,808 $16,458,659,469
Central Ontario $1,075,655,396 $937,634,362 $1,249,317,374 $1,097,536,761 $1,605,566,025 $1,389,124,680
Kawartha Lakes $110,704,607 $104,779,183 $149,554,820 $134,481,038 $181,437,003 $169,045,618
Peterborough $78,543,529 $67,748,971 $94,282,602 $88,131,219 $116,692,862 $105,293,237

Asphodel-Norwood $15,293,917 $12,581,621 $19,990,880 $19,424,358 $20,387,642 $19,074,662
Otonabee-South Monaghan $24,571,447 $20,067,597 $27,897,389 $25,682,551 $44,007,927 $38,280,340

Cavan Monaghan $13,857,636 $12,269,711 $13,646,816 $12,570,549 $15,328,513 $14,934,499
Selwyn $11,490,984 $10,048,230 $16,317,478 $15,033,287 $23,732,729 $20,858,623

Douro-Dummer $9,703,903 $9,117,128 $13,530,211 $12,075,380 $11,237,921 $9,984,291
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen $2,159,695 $2,105,855 $1,508,810 $1,809,422 F F

Trent Lakes $1,465,947 $1,558,829 $1,391,018 $1,525,672 F F

2011 2016 2021
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FIGURE 24b –  TOTAL FARM OPERATING REVENUES & TOTAL FARM 
OPERATING EXPENSES ($),  2011 

 

FIGURE 24c –  TOTAL FARM OPERATING REVENUES & TOTAL FARM 
OPERATING EXPENSES ($),  2016 
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2011 Farm Operating Expenses ($) $104,779,183 $67,748,971 $12,581,621 $20,067,597 $12,269,711 $10,048,230 $9,117,128 $2,105,855 $1,558,829
2011 Farm Operating Revenue ($) $110,704,607 $78,543,529 $15,293,917 $24,571,447 $13,857,636 $11,490,984 $9,703,903 $2,159,695 $1,465,947
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2016 Farm Operating Expenses ($) $134,481,038 $88,131,219 $19,424,358 $25,682,551 $12,570,549 $15,033,287 $12,075,380 $1,809,422 $1,525,672
2016 Farm Operating Revenue ($) $149,554,820 $94,282,602 $19,990,880 $27,897,389 $13,646,816 $16,317,478 $13,530,211 $1,508,810 $1,391,018
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FIGURE 24d –  TOTAL FARM OPERATING REVENUES & TOTAL FARM 
OPERATING EXPENSES ($),  2021 

 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0436-01 – Farms classified by total gross farm receipts, Census of Agriculture, 2016 
(Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0240-01 – Operating Revenues, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0438-01 – Operating Expenses, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0241-01 – Operating Expenses, Census of Agriculture, 2021 
 

NOTE – Havelock-Belmont-Methuen & Trent Lakes 2021 Data too unreliable to be published. 
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2021 Farm Operating Revenue ($) $181,437,003 $116,692,862 $20,387,642 $44,007,927 $15,328,513 $23,732,729 $11,237,921
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FIGURE 25a -  FARM OPERATING REVENUES PER FARM & FARM 
OPERATING EXPENSES PER FARM ($),  2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

F = too unreliable to be published 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0436-01 – Farms classified by total gross farm receipts, Census of Agriculture, 2016 
(Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0240-01 – Operating Revenues, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0438-01 – Operating Expenses, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0241-01 – Operating Expenses, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

FIGURE 25b -  FARM OPERATING REVENUES PER FARM & FARM 
OPERATING EXPENSES PER FARM ($),  2011 
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Farm ($)

Revenue Per 
Farm ($)

Expenses Per 
Farm ($)

Revenue Per 
Farm ($)

Expenses Per 
Farm ($)

Ontario $228,890 $191,836 $304,977 $257,862 $407,994 $340,435
Central Ontario $137,605 $119,948 $174,803 $153,566 $253,644 $219,451
Kawartha Lakes $81,043 $76,705 $118,225 $106,309 $158,322 $147,509
Peterborough $74,590 $64,339 $100,194 $93,657 $135,218 $122,008

Asphodel-Norwood $112,455 $92,512 $185,101 $179,855 $196,035 $183,410
Otonabee-South Monaghan $110,186 $89,989 $129,755 $119,454 $224,530 $195,308

Cavan Monaghan $74,503 $65,966 $83,212 $76,650 $100,186 $97,611
Selwyn $61,122 $53,448 $86,336 $79,541 $129,687 $113,982

Douro-Dummer $47,106 $44,258 $74,753 $66,715 $79,702 $70,811
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen $37,236 $36,308 $36,800 $44,132 F F

Trent Lakes $26,178 $27,836 $32,349 $35,481 F F
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2011 Expenses Per Farm ($) $191,836 $119,948 $76,705 $64,339 $92,512 $89,989 $65,966 $53,448 $44,258 $36,308 $27,836
2011 Revenue Per Farm ($) $228,890 $137,605 $81,043 $74,590 $112,455 $110,186 $74,503 $61,122 $47,106 $37,236 $26,178
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FIGURE 25c -  FARM OPERATING REVENUES PER FARM & FARM 
OPERATING EXPENSES PER FARM ($),  2016 

 

FIGURE 25d -  FARM OPERATING REVENUES PER FARM & FARM 
OPERATING EXPENSES PER FARM ($),  2021 

 

NOTE – Havelock-Belmont-Methuen & Trent Lakes 2021 Data too unreliable to be published. 
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2016 Expenses Per Farm ($) $257,862 $153,566 $106,309 $93,657 $179,855 $119,454 $76,650 $79,541 $66,715 $44,132 $35,481
2016 Revenue Per Farm ($) $304,977 $174,803 $118,225 $100,194 $185,101 $129,755 $83,212 $86,336 $74,753 $36,800 $32,349
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2021 Revenue Per Farm ($) $407,994 $253,644 $158,322 $135,218 $196,035 $224,530 $100,186 $129,687 $79,702
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FIGURE 26a -  FARM OPERATING REVENUES PER ACRE & FARM 
OPERATING EXPENSES PER ACRE ($),  2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

F (0) = too unreliable to be published 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0436-01 – Farms classified by total gross farm receipts, Census of Agriculture, 2016 
(Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0240-01 – Operating Revenues, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0438-01 – Operating Expenses, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0241-01 – Operating Expenses, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

FIGURE 26b -  FARM OPERATING REVENUES PER ACRE & FARM 
OPERATING EXPENSES PER ACRE ($),  2011 
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Acre ($)
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Acre ($)

Expenses Per 
Acre ($)

Ontario $939 $787 $1,225 $1,036 $1,676 $1,399
Central Ontario $606 $529 $750 $659 $1,088 $942
Kawartha Lakes $339 $321 $483 $435 $653 $609
Peterborough $343 $296 $466 $436 $647 $584

Asphodel-Norwood $529 $435 $766 $745 $902 $844
Otonabee-South Monaghan $482 $393 $520 $479 $951 $827

Cavan Monaghan $382 $338 $483 $445 $545 $531
Selwyn $312 $273 $438 $404 $638 $560

Douro-Dummer $215 $202 $340 $303 $363 $322
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen $161 $157 $201 $242 F F

Trent Lakes $84 $90 $143 $157 F F
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FIGURE 26c -  FARM OPERATING REVENUES PER ACRE & FARM 
OPERATING EXPENSES PER ACRE ($),  2016 

 

FIGURE 26d -  FARM OPERATING REVENUES PER ACRE & FARM 
OPERATING EXPENSES PER ACRE ($),  2021 

 

NOTE – Havelock-Belmont-Methuen & Trent Lakes 2021 Data too unreliable to be published. 
(See Page 128 For Additional Information) 
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FIGURE 27a –  TOTAL GROSS PROFIT –  FARM OPERATING EXPENSES /  
FARM OPERATING REVENUES, 2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

F = too unreliable to be published 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0436-01 – Farms classified by total gross farm receipts, Census of Agriculture, 2016 
(Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0240-01 – Operating Revenues, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0438-01 – Operating Expenses, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0241-01 – Operating Expenses, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

FIGURE 27b –  TOTAL GROSS PROFIT –  FARM OPERATING EXPENSES /  
FARM OPERATING REVENUES, 2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

NOTE – Havelock-Belmont-Methuen & Trent Lakes 2021 Data too unreliable to be published. 
(See Page 128 For Additional Information) 
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Farm Operating 
Expenses ($) Gross Profit ($)

Farm Operating 
Revenue ($)

Farm Operating 
Expenses ($) Gross Profit ($)

Farm Operating 
Revenue ($)

Farm Operating 
Expenses ($) Gross Profit ($)

Ontario $11,890,835,395 $9,965,905,445 $1,924,929,950 $15,126,845,283 $12,789,937,973 $2,336,907,310 $19,724,857,808 $16,458,659,469 $3,266,198,339
Central Ontario $1,075,655,396 $937,634,362 $138,021,034 $1,249,317,374 $1,097,536,761 $151,780,613 $1,605,566,025 $1,389,124,680 $216,441,345
Kawartha Lakes $110,704,607 $104,779,183 $5,925,424 $149,554,820 $134,481,038 $15,073,782 $181,437,003 $169,045,618 $12,391,385
Peterborough $78,543,529 $67,748,971 $10,794,558 $94,282,602 $88,131,219 $6,151,383 $116,692,862 $105,293,237 $11,399,625

Asphodel-Norwood $15,293,917 $12,581,621 $2,712,296 $19,990,880 $19,424,358 $566,522 $20,387,642 $19,074,662 $1,312,980
Otonabee-South Monaghan $24,571,447 $20,067,597 $4,503,850 $27,897,389 $25,682,551 $2,214,838 $44,007,927 $38,280,340 $5,727,587

Cavan Monaghan $13,857,636 $12,269,711 $1,587,925 $13,646,816 $12,570,549 $1,076,267 $15,328,513 $14,934,499 $394,014
Selwyn $11,490,984 $10,048,230 $1,442,754 $16,317,478 $15,033,287 $1,284,191 $23,732,729 $20,858,623 $2,874,106

Douro-Dummer $9,703,903 $9,117,128 $586,775 $13,530,211 $12,075,380 $1,454,831 $11,237,921 $9,984,291 $1,253,630
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen $2,159,695 $2,105,855 $53,840 $1,508,810 $1,809,422 -$300,612 F F F

Trent Lakes $1,465,947 $1,558,829 -$92,882 $1,391,018 $1,525,672 -$134,654 F F F
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Gross Profit 2011 $5,925,424 $10,794,558 $2,712,296 $4,503,850 $1,587,925 $1,442,754 $586,775 $53,840 -$92,882
Gross Profit 2016 $15,073,782 $6,151,383 $566,522 $2,214,838 $1,076,267 $1,284,191 $1,454,831 -$300,612 -$134,654
Gross Profit 2021 $12,391,385 $11,399,625 $1,312,980 $5,727,587 $394,014 $2,874,106 $1,253,630
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FIGURE 28a –  GROSS PROFIT PER FARM –  FARM OPERATING 
EXPENSES /  FARM OPERATING REVENUES, 2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

F = too unreliable to be published 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0436-01 – Farms classified by total gross farm receipts, Census of Agriculture, 2016 
(Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0240-01 – Operating Revenues, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0438-01 – Operating Expenses, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0241-01 – Operating Expenses, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

FIGURE 28b –  GROSS PROFIT PER FARM –  FARM OPERATING 
EXPENSES /  FARM OPERATING REVENUES, 2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

NOTE – Havelock-Belmont-Methuen & Trent Lakes 2021 Data too unreliable to be published. 
(See Page 128 For Additional Information) 

Revenue Per 
Farm ($)

Expenses Per 
Farm ($)
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Per Farm ($)

Revenue Per 
Farm ($)

Expenses Per 
Farm ($)

Gross Profit 
Per Farm ($)

Revenue Per 
Farm ($)

Expenses Per 
Farm ($)

Gross Profit 
Per Farm ($)

Ontario $228,890 $191,836 $37,054 $304,977 $257,862 $47,115 $407,994 $340,435 $67,559
Central Ontario $137,605 $119,948 $17,657 $174,803 $153,566 $21,237 $253,644 $219,451 $34,193
Kawartha Lakes $81,043 $76,705 $4,338 $118,225 $106,309 $11,916 $158,322 $147,509 $10,813
Peterborough $74,590 $64,339 $10,251 $100,194 $93,657 $6,537 $135,218 $122,008 $13,210

Asphodel-Norwood $112,455 $92,512 $19,943 $185,101 $179,855 $5,246 $196,035 $183,410 $12,625
Otonabee-South Monaghan $110,186 $89,989 $20,197 $129,755 $119,454 $10,301 $224,530 $195,308 $29,222

Cavan Monaghan $74,503 $65,966 $8,537 $83,212 $76,650 $6,562 $100,186 $97,611 $2,575
Selwyn $61,122 $53,448 $7,674 $86,336 $79,541 $6,795 $129,687 $113,982 $15,705

Douro-Dummer $47,106 $44,258 $2,848 $74,753 $66,715 $8,038 $79,702 $70,811 $8,891
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen $37,236 $36,308 $928 $36,800 $44,132 -$7,332 F F F

Trent Lakes $26,178 $27,836 -$1,658 $32,349 $35,481 -$3,132 F F F

2011 2016 2021

-$10,000

$0

$10,000

$20,000

$30,000

$40,000

$50,000

$60,000

$70,000

Ontario Central
Ontario

Kawartha
Lakes

Peterborough Asphodel-
Norwood

Otonabee-
South

Monaghan

Cavan
Monaghan

Selwyn Douro-
Dummer

* Havelock-
Belmont-
Methuen

* Trent Lakes

Gross Profit 2011 $37,054 $17,657 $4,338 $10,251 $19,943 $20,197 $8,537 $7,674 $2,848 $928 -$1,658
Gross Profit 2016 $47,115 $21,237 $11,916 $6,537 $5,246 $10,301 $6,562 $6,795 $8,038 -$7,332 -$3,132
Gross Profit 2021 $67,559 $34,193 $10,813 $13,210 $12,625 $29,222 $2,575 $15,705 $8,891
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FIGURE 29a –  GROSS PROFIT PER ACRE –  FARM OPERATING 
EXPENSES /  FARM OPERATING REVENUES, 2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

F = too unreliable to be published 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0436-01 – Farms classified by total gross farm receipts, Census of Agriculture, 2016 
(Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0240-01 – Operating Revenues, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0438-01 – Operating Expenses, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0241-01 – Operating Expenses, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

FIGURE 29b –  GROSS PROFIT PER ACRE –  FARM OPERATING 
EXPENSES /  FARM OPERATING REVENUES, 2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

NOTE – * Havelock-Belmont-Methuen & * Trent Lakes 2021 Data too unreliable to be published. 
(See Page 128 For Additional Information) 
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Acre ($)

Expenses Per 
Acre ($)

Gross Profit 
Per Acre ($)

Revenue Per 
Acre ($)

Expenses Per 
Acre ($)

Gross Profit 
Per Acre ($)

Ontario $939 $787 $152 $1,225 $1,036 $189 $1,676 $1,399 $277
Central Ontario $606 $529 $77 $750 $659 $91 $1,088 $942 $146
Kawartha Lakes $339 $321 $18 $483 $435 $48 $653 $609 $44
Peterborough $343 $296 $47 $466 $436 $30 $647 $584 $63

Asphodel-Norwood $529 $435 $94 $766 $745 $21 $902 $844 $58
Otonabee-South Monaghan $482 $393 $89 $520 $479 $41 $951 $827 $124

Cavan Monaghan $382 $338 $44 $483 $445 $38 $545 $531 $14
Selwyn $312 $273 $39 $438 $404 $34 $638 $560 $78

Douro-Dummer $215 $202 $13 $340 $303 $37 $363 $322 $41
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen $161 $157 $4 $201 $242 -$41 F F F

Trent Lakes $84 $90 -$6 $143 $157 -$14 F F F
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Gross Profit 2011 $152 $77 $18 $47 $94 $89 $44 $39 $13 $4 -$6
Gross Profit 2016 $189 $91 $48 $30 $21 $41 $38 $34 $37 -$41 -$14
Gross Profit 2021 $277 $146 $44 $63 $58 $124 $14 $78 $41
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FIGURE 30a -  FARM CAPITAL ($)  SHOWING AVERAGE FARM CAPITAL 
($),  2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

FIGURE 30b -  AVERAGE FARM CAPITAL ($),  2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0437-01 – Farm Capital, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0237-01 – Farm Capital, Census of Agriculture, 2021 
 

 

 

Number 
of Farms Farm Capital

Average 
Farm Capital 

Number 
of Farms Farm Capital

Average 
Farm Capital 

Number 
of Farms Farm Capital

Average 
Farm Capital 

Ontario 51,950 $85,703,337,499 $1,649,727 49,600 $131,785,355,823 $2,656,963 48,346 $184,168,676,521 $3,809,388
Central Ontario 7,817 $10,052,924,604 $1,286,034 7,147 $13,422,154,936 $1,878,012 6,330 $19,214,469,420 $3,035,461
Kawartha Lakes 1,366 $1,302,275,508 $953,350 1,265 $1,867,300,875 $1,476,127 1,146 $2,692,763,728 $2,349,707
Peterborough 1,053 $963,483,481 $914,989 941 $1,191,739,823 $1,266,461 863 $1,690,783,296 $1,959,193

Asphodel-Norwood 136 $111,609,976 $820,662 108 $131,554,179 $1,218,094 104 $221,617,853 $2,130,941
Otonabee-South Monaghan 223 $267,794,829 $1,200,874 215 $359,522,847 $1,672,199 196 $445,549,542 $2,273,212

Cavan Monaghan 186 $191,525,259 $1,029,706 164 $206,818,542 $1,261,089 153 $310,578,977 $2,029,928
Selwyn 188 $174,662,363 $929,055 189 $220,910,876 $1,168,841 183 $360,423,825 $1,969,529

Douro-Dummer 206 $148,227,605 $719,551 181 $200,121,572 $1,105,644 141 $235,752,392 $1,672,003
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 58 $36,401,262 $627,608 41 $34,199,071 $834,124 39 $60,271,153 $1,545,414

Trent Lakes 56 $33,262,187 $593,968 43 $38,612,736 $897,971 47 $56,589,554 $1,204,033

2011 2016 2021

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

$3,500,000

$4,000,000

Ontario Central
Ontario

Kawartha
Lakes

Peterborough Asphodel-
Norwood

Otonabee-
South

Monaghan

Cavan
Monaghan

Selwyn Douro-
Dummer

Havelock-
Belmont-
Methuen

Trent Lakes

2011 $1,649,727 $1,286,034 $953,350 $914,989 $820,662 $1,200,874 $1,029,706 $929,055 $719,551 $627,608 $593,968
2016 $2,656,963 $1,878,012 $1,476,127 $1,266,461 $1,218,094 $1,672,199 $1,261,089 $1,168,841 $1,105,644 $834,124 $897,971
2021 $3,809,388 $3,035,461 $2,349,707 $1,959,193 $2,130,941 $2,273,212 $2,029,928 $1,969,529 $1,672,003 $1,545,414 $1,204,033
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FIGURE 31a -  LAND PRICES [CULTIVATED LAND] 
VALUE $/ACRE, 2021 

 

Central East – Includes Peterborough and Kawartha Lakes 

Source – Farm Credit Canada – Farmland Values Report 1985 - 2022 

Published March 13, 2023 
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FIGURE 31b -  LAND PRICES [CULTIVATED LAND] 
VALUE $/ACRE, 2022 

 

Central East – Includes Peterborough and Kawartha Lakes 

Source – Farm Credit Canada – Farmland Values Report 2022 

Covers period from January 1 to December 31,2022 

Published March 13, 2023 
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FIGURE 31c -  LAND PRICES [CULTIVATED LAND] 
VALUE $/ACRE, 2011, 2016, 2021 & 2022 

 

Central East – Includes Peterborough and Kawartha Lakes 

 
Source – Farm Credit Canada – Farmland Values Report 1985 - 2022 

Published March 13, 2023 
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2016 $5,570 $13,633 $9,520 $7,310 $4,200 $8,200 $16,796 $9,709
2021 $10,400 $23,200 $9,700 $14,400 $3,900 $15,600 $23,500 $17,000
2022 $12,800 $25,600 $11,100 $17,700 $4,400 $19,200 $28,900 $20,400
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FIGURE 31d –  ONTARIO FARMLAND REGION MAP  
[CULTIVATED LAND] 

 
Central East – Includes Peterborough and Kawartha Lakes 

Source – Farm Credit Canada – Farmland Values Report 2022 

Covers period from January 1 to December 31,2022 

Published March 13, 2023 
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FIGURE 32a -  TOTAL NUMBER OF OPERATORS [ALL FARMS] 2011, 
2016 & 2021 

 

FIGURE 32b -  TOTAL NUMBER OF OPERATORS [ALL FARMS] 2011, 
2016 & 2021 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0442-01 – Characteristics of Farm Operators: Age and Number of Operators on the Farm, 
Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0381-01 – Characteristics of Farm Operators: Age, Sex and Number of Operators on the 
farm, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

Number of 
Farms

Total 
Number of 

Farm 
Operators

Farms with 
One 

Operator

Farms with 
Two of More 

Operators
Number of 

Farms

Total 
Number of 

Farm 
Operators

Farms with 
One 

Operator

Farms with 
Two of More 

Operators
Number of 

Farms

Total 
Number of 

Farm 
Operators

Farms with 
One 

Operator

Farms with 
Two of More 

Operators
Ontario 51,950 74,840 30,155 44,685 49,600 70,470 28,390 42,080 48,346 67,390 27,430 39,960
Central Ontario 7,817 11,275 4,580 6,700 7,147 10,305 4,170 6,135 6,330 8,965 3,705 5,260
Kawartha Lakes 1,366 1,920 835 1,085 1,265 1,775 770 1,005 1,146 1,610 680 925
Peterborough 1,053 1,460 665 800 941 1,360 540 820 863 1,215 515 705

Asphodel-Norwood 136 180 85 100 108 155 65 90 104 145 60 80
Otonabee-South Monaghan 223 305 135 170 215 315 120 195 196 285 110 180

Cavan Monaghan 186 265 120 140 164 240 100 140 153 215 100 120
Selwyn 188 270 120 155 189 280 105 175 183 265 100 165

Douro-Dummer 206 275 145 135 181 250 105 145 141 195 90 105
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 58 90 35 55 41 60 20 40 39 50 20 25

Trent Lakes 56 80 40 40 43 60 25 35 47 60 35 30
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2011 1,920 1,460 180 305 265 270 275 90 80
2016 1,775 1,360 155 315 240 280 250 60 60
2021 1,105 810 95 185 145 180 130 35 40
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FIGURE 33a -  NUMBER OF OPERATORS BY AGE [ALL FARMS] 2011, 
2016 & 2021 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0442-01 – Characteristics of Farm Operators: Age and Number of Operators on the Farm, 
Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0381-01 – Characteristics of Farm Operators: Age, Sex and Number of Operators on the 
farm, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

FIGURE 33b -  NUMBER OF OPERATORS BY AGE [ALL FARMS] 2011 

 
 
 

Number of 
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Number of 

Farm 
Operators

Age - 
Under 35 
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Age - 35 to 
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Age - 55 
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Over

Number of 
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Total 
Number of 

Farm 
Operators

Age - 
Under 35 
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Age - 35 

to 54

Age - 55 
Years & 
Over

Number of 
Farms

Total 
Number of 

Farm 
Operators

Age - 
Under 35 

Years
Age - 35 

to 54

Age - 55 
Years & 
Over

Ontario 51,950 74,840 6,130 31,830 35,885 49,600 70,470 6,610 25,010 38,850 48,346 67,390 5,620 19,780 42,000
Central Ontario 7,817 11,275 635 4,415 6,225 7,147 10,305 720 3,310 6,275 6,330 8,965 565 2,380 6,025
Kawartha Lakes 1,366 1,920 135 760 1,025 1,265 1,775 140 570 1,065 1,146 1,610 120 430 1,060
Peterborough 1,053 1,460 85 540 845 941 1,360 95 440 825 863 1,215 75 345 800

Asphodel-Norwood 136 180 5 70 110 108 155 5 50 95 104 145 10 40 95
Otonabee-South Monaghan 223 305 15 120 175 215 315 20 105 195 196 285 25 90 175

Cavan Monaghan 186 265 10 90 155 164 240 15 75 150 153 215 10 60 140
Selwyn 188 270 25 95 160 189 280 30 80 165 183 265 20 85 165

Douro-Dummer 206 275 15 115 145 181 250 15 85 150 141 195 5 45 140
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 58 90 10 35 50 41 60 5 20 40 39 50 5 10 40

Trent Lakes 56 80 5 20 50 43 60 5 25 30 47 60 0 15 45
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35 - 54 Years 760 540 70 120 90 95 115 35 20
55 and Older 1,025 845 110 175 155 160 145 50 50
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FIGURE 33c -  NUMBER OF OPERATORS BY AGE [ALL FARMS] 2016 
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FIGURE 33d -  NUMBER OF OPERATORS BY AGE [ALL FARMS] 2021 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0442-01 – Characteristics of Farm Operators: Age and Number of Operators on the Farm, 
Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0381-01 – Characteristics of Farm Operators: Age, Sex and Number of Operators on the 
farm, Census of Agriculture, 2021 
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FIGURE 33e -  NUMBER OF OPERATORS BY AGE [ALL FARMS] 2011, 
2016 & 2021 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0442-01 – Characteristics of Farm Operators: Age and Number of Operators on the Farm, 
Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0381-01 – Characteristics of Farm Operators: Age, Sex and Number of Operators on the 
farm, Census of Agriculture, 2021 
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FIGURE 34 -  AVERAGE AGE OF FARM OPERATORS [ALL FARMS] 
2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0442-01 – Characteristics of Farm Operators: Age and Number of Operators on the Farm, 
Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0381-01 – Characteristics of Farm Operators: Age, Sex and Number of Operators on the 
farm, Census of Agriculture, 2021 
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FIGURE 35a –  CHARACTERISTICS OF FARM OPERATORS -  FARM 
WORK [ALL FARMS] 2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0444-01 – Characteristics of Farm Operators: Farm Work, Census of Agriculture, 2011 and 
2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0382-01 – Characteristics of Farm Operators: Farm Work and Other Paid Work, Census of 
Agriculture, 2021 

FIGURE 35b –  CHARACTERISTICS OF FARM OPERATORS –  FARM 
WORK LESS THAN 20 HOURS [ALL FARMS] 2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

Number of 
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Farm 
Operators

Less 
Than 20 

Hours
20 to 29 

Hours
30 to 40 

Hours

More 
than 40 
Hours

Number of 
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Total 
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Number of 
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Total 
Number of 

Farm 
Operators

Less 
Than 20 
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20 to 29 

Hours
30 to 40 
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More 
than 40 
Hours

Ontario 51,950 74,840 25,160 11,870 10,155 27,660 49,600 70,470 25,115 11,555 9,800 24,005 48,346 67,390 24,680 10,945 9,690 22,070
Central Ontario 7,817 11,275 3,830 1,995 1,620 3,830 7,147 10,305 3,640 1,920 1,540 3,210 6,330 8,965 3,035 1,605 1,465 2,865
Kawartha Lakes 1,366 1,920 620 410 280 615 1,265 1,775 610 350 290 520 1,146 1,610 555 340 275 440
Peterborough 1,053 1,460 515 275 240 445 941 1,360 490 290 215 365 863 1,215 450 235 215 325

Asphodel-Norwood 136 180 55 35 30 65 108 155 35 35 20 65 104 145 55 15 35 45
Otonabee-South Monaghan 223 305 105 35 65 100 215 315 120 50 65 80 196 285 115 45 45 85

Cavan Monaghan 186 265 95 50 45 80 164 240 85 45 35 70 153 215 80 40 35 60
Selwyn 188 270 100 55 45 75 189 280 115 55 45 60 183 265 90 65 40 70

Douro-Dummer 206 275 100 65 40 70 181 250 90 65 35 65 141 195 65 45 40 40
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 58 90 30 15 10 30 41 60 30 15 10 10 39 50 25 5 15 5

Trent Lakes 56 80 30 15 15 25 43 60 15 25 5 15 47 60 20 20 5 20

2011 2016 2021

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

Kawartha
Lakes

Peterborough Asphodel-
Norwood

Otonabee-
South

Monaghan

Cavan
Monaghan

Selwyn Douro-Dummer Havelock-
Belmont-
Methuen

Trent Lakes

2011 620 515 55 105 95 100 100 30 30
2016 610 490 35 120 85 115 90 30 15
2021 555 450 55 115 80 90 65 25 20



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  87 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

FIGURE 35c –  CHARACTERISTICS OF FARM OPERATORS –  FARM 
WORK 20 TO 29 HOURS [ALL FARMS] 2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

Kawartha
Lakes

Peterborough Asphodel-
Norwood

Otonabee-
South

Monaghan

Cavan
Monaghan

Selwyn Douro-Dummer Havelock-
Belmont-
Methuen

Trent Lakes

2011 410 275 35 35 50 55 65 15 15
2016 350 290 35 50 45 55 65 15 25
2021 340 235 15 45 40 65 45 5 20



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  88 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

FIGURE 35d –  CHARACTERISTICS OF FARM OPERATORS –  FARM 
WORK 30 TO 40 HOURS [ALL FARMS] 2011, 2016 & 2021 
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FIGURE 35e –  CHARACTERISTICS OF FARM OPERATORS –  FARM 
WORK MORE THAN40 HOURS [ALL FARMS] 2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0444-01 – Characteristics of Farm Operators: Farm Work, Census of Agriculture, 2011 and 
2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0382-01 – Characteristics of Farm Operators: Farm Work and Other Paid Work, Census of 
Agriculture, 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

Kawartha
Lakes

Peterborough Asphodel-
Norwood

Otonabee-
South

Monaghan

Cavan
Monaghan

Selwyn Douro-Dummer Havelock-
Belmont-
Methuen

Trent Lakes

2011 615 445 65 100 80 75 70 30 25
2016 520 365 65 80 70 60 65 10 15
2021 440 325 45 85 60 70 40 5 20



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  90 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

FIGURE 35f –  CHARACTERISTICS OF FARM OPERATORS –  FARM WORK 
[ALL FARMS] 2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0444-01 – Characteristics of Farm Operators: Farm Work, Census of Agriculture, 2011 and 
2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0382-01 – Characteristics of Farm Operators: Farm Work and Other Paid Work, Census of 
Agriculture, 2021 
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FIGURE 36a –  OPERATING ARRANGEMENTS 2011, 2016 & 2021 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0243-01 – Farms Classified by Operating Arrangement, Census of Agriculture, 2011 and 
2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0235-01 – Farms Classified by Operating Arrangement, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

FIGURE 36b –  OPERATING ARRANGEMENTS -  2011, 2016 & 2021 –  
KAWARTHA LAKES 
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Number 
of Farms

Sole 
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Family 
Corporation

Non-Family 
Corporation

Other 
Operating 

Arrangements
Ontario 51,950 28,469 14,723 7,837 879 42 49,600 25,590 13,071 9,935 990 14 48,346 23,694 14,597 9,021 979 55
Central Ontario 7,817 4,714 2,270 701 127 5 7,147 4,178 1,867 940 159 3 6,330 3,613 1,915 713 84 5
Kawartha Lakes 1,366 883 399 68 15 1 1,265 821 316 110 17 1 1,146 707 357 72 8 2
Peterborough 1,053 696 283 61 13 0 941 599 253 80 9 0 863 544 266 49 4 0

Asphodel-Norwood 136 89 35 9 3 0 108 69 27 9 3 0 104 69 26 7 2 0
Otonabee-South Monaghan 223 133 69 15 6 0 215 121 69 24 1 0 196 112 70 12 2 0

Cavan Monaghan 186 124 48 13 1 0 164 110 44 8 2 0 153 94 49 10 0 0
Selwyn 188 119 57 11 1 0 189 114 54 20 1 0 183 110 62 11 0 0

Douro-Dummer 206 152 42 10 2 0 181 130 35 15 1 0 141 98 38 5 0 0
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 58 38 19 1 0 0 41 28 11 1 1 0 39 26 13 0 0 0

Trent Lakes 56 41 13 2 0 0 43 27 13 3 0 0 47 35 8 4 0 0

2011 2016 2021

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

Sole Proprietorship Partnership Family Corporation Non-Family Corporation Other Operating
Arrangements

2011 883 399 68 15 1
2016 821 316 110 17 1
2021 707 357 72 8 2



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  92 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

FIGURE 36c –  OPERATING ARRANGEMENTS -  2011, 2016 & 2021 –  
PETERBOROUGH 
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FIGURE 36d –  OPERATING ARRANGEMENTS -  2011, 2016 & 2021 –  
ASPHODEL-NORWOOD 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

Sole Proprietorship Partnership Family Corporation Non-Family Corporation Other Operating
Arrangements

2011 89 35 9 3 0
2016 69 27 9 3 0
2021 69 26 7 2 0



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  94 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

FIGURE 36e –  OPERATING ARRANGEMENTS -  2011, 2016 & 2021 –  
OTONABEE-SOUTH MONAGHAN 
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FIGURE 36f –  OPERATING ARRANGEMENTS -  2011, 2016 & 2021 –  
CAVAN MONAGHAN 
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FIGURE 36g –  OPERATING ARRANGEMENTS -  2011, 2016 & 2021 –  
SELWYN 
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FIGURE 36h –  OPERATING ARRANGEMENTS -  2011, 2016 & 2021 –  
DOURO-DUMMER 
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FIGURE 36i  –  OPERATING ARRANGEMENTS -  2011, 2016 & 2021 –  
HAVELOCK-BELMONT-METHUEN 
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FIGURE 36j  –  OPERATING ARRANGEMENTS -  2011, 2016 & 2021 –  
TRENT LAKES 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0243-01 – Farms Classified by Operating Arrangement, Census of Agriculture, 2011 and 
2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0235-01 – Farms Classified by Operating Arrangement, Census of Agriculture, 2021 
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FIGURE 37a –  PAID LABOUR [NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES],  2016 & 2021 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0439-01 – Paid Labour, Census of Agriculture, 2011 and 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0243-01 – Paid Labour, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

NOTE –x – Suppressed to meet confidentiality requirements of the Statistics Act  
(See Page 128 For Additional Information) 

 

F IGURE 37b –  PAID LABOUR [NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES],  2016 & 
2021 –  KAWARTHA LAKES 

 

Number 
of Farms Full Time Part Time

Seasonal 
or 

Temporary

Total 
Number of 
Employees

Total 
Number of 
Employees 
- Family 
Members

Number 
of Farms Full Time Part Time

Seasonal 
or 

Temporary

Total 
Number of 
Employees

Total 
Number of 
Employees 
- Family 
Members

Ontario 49,600 24,788 11,131 46,139 82,058 18,661 48,346 24,451 10,351 36,261 71,062 11,885
Central Ontario 7,147 3,132 1,193 5,667 9,992 2,005 6,330 2,766 941 3,920 7,627 1,180
Kawartha Lakes 1,265 135 85 325 545 195 1,146 131 117 152 400 97
Peterborough 941 170 96 337 603 201 863 79 45 160 283 58

Asphodel-Norwood 108 47 x x 99 50 104 12 2 1 15 7
Otonabee-South Monaghan 215 55 30 74 159 58 196 27 20 20 67 23

Cavan Monaghan 164 19 12 40 71 x 153 12 16 21 49 7
Selwyn 189 31 20 137 188 42 183 20 6 94 120 12

Douro-Dummer 181 18 8 52 78 27 141 6 1 19 26 7
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 41 0 0 4 4 0 39 0 0 0 0 0

Trent Lakes 43 0 x x 4 x 47 2 0 5 6 2

2016 2021

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

Total Number of
Employees

Total Number of
Employees - Family

Members

Full Time Part Time Seasonal or Temporary

2016 545 195 135 85 325
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FIGURE 37c –  PAID LABOUR [NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES],  2016 & 2021 
–  PETERBOROUGH 
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FIGURE 37d –  PAID LABOUR [NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES],  2016 & 
2021 –  ASPHODEL-NORWOOD 

 

NOTE –* – Suppressed to meet confidentiality requirements of the Statistics Act 
(See Page 128 For Additional Information) 
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FIGURE 37e –  PAID LABOUR [NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES],  2016 & 
2021 –  OTONABEE-SOUTH MONAGHAN 
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FIGURE 37f –  PAID LABOUR [NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES],  2016 & 2021 
–  CAVAN MONAGHAN 

 

NOTE –* – Suppressed to meet confidentiality requirements of the Statistics Act 
(See Page 128 For Additional Information) 
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FIGURE 37g –  PAID LABOUR [NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES],  2016 & 2021 
–  SELWYN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

Total Number of
Employees

Total Number of
Employees - Family

Members

Full Time Part Time Seasonal or Temporary

2016 188 42 31 20 137
2021 120 12 20 6 94



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  106 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

FIGURE 37h –  PAID LABOUR [NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES],  2016 & 
2021 –  DOURO-DUMMER 
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FIGURE 37i  –  PAID LABOUR [NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES],  2016 & 2021 
–  HAVELOCK-BELMONT-METHUEN 
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FIGURE 37j  –  PAID LABOUR [NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES],  2016 & 2021 
–  TRENT LAKES 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0439-01 – Paid Labour, Census of Agriculture, 2011 and 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0243-01 – Paid Labour, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

NOTE –* – Suppressed to meet confidentiality requirements of the Statistics Act 
(See Page 128 For Additional Information) 
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FIGURE 38a –  LAND PRACTICES AND LAND FEATURES,  2011, 2016 & 
2021 

 

F = too unreliable to be published 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0411-01 – Land Practices and Land Features, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0369-01 – Land Practices and Land Features, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

FIGURE 38b –  LAND PRACTICES AND LAND FEATURES,  2011, 2016 & 
2021 –  KAWARTHA LAKES 

 

Number of 
Farms

In-Field 
Winter 

Grazing or 
Feeding

Rotation 
al 

Grazing 

Plowing 
Down 
Green 
Crops

Planting 
Winter 
Cover 
Crops

Shelterbelts 
or 

Windbreaks 
(Natural or 
Planted)

Number of 
Farms

In-Field 
Winter 

Grazing or 
Feeding

Rotation 
al 

Grazing 

Plowing 
Down 
Green 
Crops

Planting 
Winter 
Cover 
Crops

Shelterbelts 
or 

Windbreaks 
(Natural or 
Planted)

Number of 
Farms

In-Field 
Winter 

Grazing or 
Feeding

Rotation 
al 

Grazing 

Plowing 
Down 
Green 
Crops

Planting 
Winter 
Cover 
Crops

Shelterbelts 
or 

Windbreaks 
(Natural or 
Planted)

Ontario 51,950 4,584 11,168 10,691 6,340 14,622 49,600 4,533 9,599 8,626 12,451 17,319 48,346 4,185 7,957 7,729 12,902 23,401
Central Ontario 7,817 1,113 2,277 1,311 737 2,021 7,147 1,093 1,886 965 1,180 2,492 6,330 1,004 1,543 721 1,236 3,125
Kawartha Lakes 1,366 203 472 237 118 345 1,265 203 364 174 211 429 1,146 202 323 127 219 585
Peterborough 1,053 182 362 178 90 267 941 167 305 108 140 332 863 159 280 92 147 439

Asphodel-Norwood 136 19 41 15 14 35 108 18 29 9 15 39 104 15 32 8 15 54
Otonabee-South Monaghan 223 36 73 34 23 61 215 42 70 22 36 87 196 32 59 14 25 100

Cavan Monaghan 186 28 52 35 19 59 164 23 49 22 38 52 153 19 50 23 41 79
Selwyn 188 33 75 42 11 48 189 33 61 22 32 60 183 45 64 26 33 98

Douro-Dummer 206 49 83 31 18 42 181 35 67 25 16 64 141 29 51 12 21 71
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 58 7 21 13 3 13 41 7 18 4 2 15 39 11 12 4 F 17

Trent Lakes 56 10 17 8 2 9 43 9 11 4 1 15 47 8 12 F 9 20
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2021 202 323 127 219 585
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FIGURE 38c –  LAND PRACTICES AND LAND FEATURES,  2011, 2016 & 
2021 –  PETERBOROUGH 
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FIGURE 38d –  LAND PRACTICES AND LAND FEATURES,  2011, 2016 & 
2021 –  ASPHODEL-NORWOOD 
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FIGURE 38e –  LAND PRACTICES AND LAND FEATURES,  2011, 2016 & 
2021 –  OTONABEE-SOUTH MONAGHAN 
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FIGURE 38f –  LAND PRACTICES AND LAND FEATURES,  2011, 2016 & 
2021 –  CAVAN MONAGHAN 
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FIGURE 38g –  LAND PRACTICES AND LAND FEATURES,  2011, 2016 & 
2021 –  SELWYN 
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FIGURE 38h –  LAND PRACTICES AND LAND FEATURES,  2011, 2016 & 
2021 –  DOURO-DUMMER 
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FIGURE 38i  –  LAND PRACTICES AND LAND FEATURES,  2011, 2016 & 
2021 –  HAVELOCK-BELMONT-METHUEN 

 

NOTE – * 2021 Data too unreliable to be published. 
(See Page 128 For Additional Information) 
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FIGURE 38j  –  LAND PRACTICES AND LAND FEATURES,  2011, 2016 & 
2021 –  TRENT LAKES 

 

Statistics Canada - Table 32-10-0411-01 – Land Practices and Land Features, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0369-01 – Land Practices and Land Features, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

NOTE – * 2021 Data too unreliable to be published. 
(See Page 128 For Additional Information) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

In-Field Winter Grazing or
Feeding

Rotation al Grazing * Plowing Down Green
Crops

Planting Winter Cover
Crops

Shelterbelts or
Windbreaks (Natural or

Planted)
2011 10 17 8 2 9
2016 9 11 4 1 15
2021 8 12 9 20



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  118 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

FIGURE 39a –  SUCCESSION PLAN FOR THE AGRICULTURAL 
OPERATION, 2016 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0448-01 – Succession Plan for the Agricultural Operation, Census of Agriculture, 2016 
(Inactive) 

NOTE:  2016 & 2021 Data is No Longer Comparable – as Census Categories have changed. 

F IGURE 39b –  SUCCESSION PLAN FOR THE AGRICULTURAL 
OPERATION, 2021 

 

F = too unreliable to be published 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0244-01 – Succession Plan for the Agricultural Operation, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

NOTE:  2016 & 2021 Data is No Longer Comparable – as Census Categories have changed. 

Total 
Number 
of Farms

All Farms 
Reporting A 
Succession 

Plan

Successor(s) 
Family 

Members

Successor(s) 
Non Family 
Members

Ontario 49,600 4,206 4,054 163
Central Ontario 7,147 454 432 23
Kawartha Lakes 1,265 70 64 6
Peterborough 941 43 43 0

Asphodel-Norwood 108 6 6 0
Otonabee-South Monaghan 215 13 13 0

Cavan Monaghan 164 10 10 0
Selwyn 189 9 9 0

Douro-Dummer 181 4 4 0
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 41 0 0 0

Trent Lakes 43 1 1 0

2016

Total 
Number 
of Farms

Written 
Succession 

Plan

Includes 
1 or More 

Family 
Members

Includes 
1 or More 

Non-
Family 

Members

Verbal 
Succession 
Plan Only

No 
Succession 

Plan
Ontario 48,346 5,987 5,858 190 10,829 31,530
Central Ontario 6,330 585 563 29 1,396 4,349
Kawartha Lakes 1,146 96 90 7 229 821
Peterborough 863 56 55 F 193 614

Asphodel-Norwood 104 5 5 0 28 71
Otonabee-South Monaghan 196 14 13 1 40 142

Cavan Monaghan 153 11 11 0 38 104
Selwyn 183 8 8 0 44 131

Douro-Dummer 141 9 9 0 26 106
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 39 5 5 0 10 24

Trent Lakes 47 F 4 0 7 36

2021
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FIGURE 39c –  SUCCESSION PLAN FOR THE AGRICULTURAL 
OPERATION, 2021 

 
Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0244-01 – Succession Plan for the Agricultural Operation, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

NOTE:  2016 & 2021 Data is No Longer Comparable – as Census Categories have changed. 
 

NOTE – * 2021 Data too unreliable to be published. 
(See Page 128 For Additional Information) 
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FIGURE 40a -  TECHNOLOGIES USED ON THE OPERATION, 2016 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0446-01 – Technologies Used on the Operation, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

NOTE:  2016 & 2021 Data is No Longer Comparable – as Census Categories have changed. 

F IGURE 40b -  TECHNOLOGIES USED ON THE OPERATION, 2021 

 

F = too unreliable to be published 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0379-01 – Technologies Used on the Operation, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

NOTE:  2016 & 2021 Data is No Longer Comparable – as Census Categories have changed. 
 

 

 

 

Total 
Number 
of Farms

Computers / 
Laptops for 

Farm 
Management 

Smartphones 
/ Tablets for 

Farm 
Management

Automated 
Steering 
(Auto-
Steer)

GPS 
Technology

GIS 
Mapping 
(e.g. Soil 
Mapping)

Greenhouse 
Automartion

Robotic 
Milking

Automated 
Environmental 

Controls for 
Animal Housing

Automated 
Animal 
Feeding

Other 
Technologies

Ontario 49,600 27,904 19,532 6,851 13,851 5,436 636 337 3,270 2,914 250
Central Ontario 7,147 3,698 2,526 456 1,081 319 68 28 227 212 36
Kawartha Lakes 1,265 596 395 75 166 47 7 4 22 27 8
Peterborough 941 461 292 35 100 27 2 2 33 32 4

Asphodel-Norwood 108 60 31 1 16 7 0 0 12 9 0
Otonabee-South Monaghan 215 118 75 16 33 11 1 0 8 10 1

Cavan Monaghan 164 83 60 8 23 3 0 0 4 6 1
Selwyn 189 91 61 6 17 4 0 1 4 3 1

Douro-Dummer 181 71 44 3 8 1 1 1 4 4 1
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 41 17 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Trent Lakes 43 21 11 1 3 1 0 0 1 0 0

2016

Total 
Number 
of Farms

Automated 
Guidance 
Steering 

Systems (Auto-
Steer)

Geographic 
Information 
on System 

(GIS) Mapping

Variable 
Rate Input 
Application Drones

Soil 
Sample 

Test

Slow 
Release 

Fertilizer

Fully 
Robotic 
Milkers

Robotic 
Greenhouse 
Equipment

Ontario 48,346 11,074 8,567 8,865 1,605 17,607 14,741 715 133
Central Ontario 6,330 697 510 768 110 1,454 1,507 61 13
Kawartha Lakes 1,146 124 82 116 20 253 294 12 3
Peterborough 863 70 57 99 11 148 183 8 0

Asphodel-Norwood 104 9 9 10 0 26 23 F 0
Otonabee-South Monaghan 196 26 16 20 3 44 32 F 0

Cavan Monaghan 153 19 19 26 3 32 48 F 0
Selwyn 183 9 6 20 F 24 29 F 0

Douro-Dummer 141 6 5 19 F 16 34 3 0
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 39 0 F 3 0 5 8 0 0

Trent Lakes 47 F F F 0 F 9 0 0

2021



 

AGRICULTURAL PROFILE  121 
PLANSCAPE INC.  March 1, 2024 

FIGURE 40c -  TECHNOLOGIES USED ON THE OPERATION, 2021 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0379-01 – Technologies Used on the Operation, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

NOTE:  2016 & 2021 Data is No Longer Comparable – as Census Categories have changed. 
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FIGURE 41a -  RENEWABLE ENERGY PRODUCTION, 2016 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0449-01 – Renewable Energy Production, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

NOTE:  2016 & 2021 Data is No Longer Comparable – as Census Categories have changed. 

F IGURE 41b -  RENEWABLE ENERGY PRODUCTION, 2021 

 

F = too unreliable to be published 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0380-01 – Renewable Energy Production, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

NOTE:  2016 & 2021 Data is No Longer Comparable – as Census Categories have changed. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Total 
Number 
of Farms

Farms 
Reporting

Solar 
Panels

Wind 
Turbines

Anaerobic 
Biodigester 
(Biogas or 
Methane)

Biodiesel 
Production 

Systems

Geothermal 
Electric 
Power 

Generator

Hydro 
Electric 
Power 

Generator

Other 
Renewable 

Energy 
Producing 
Systems

Ontario 49,600 5,180 4,429 909 29 5 0 0 138
Central Ontario 7,147 651 620 19 2 0 0 0 28
Kawartha Lakes 1,265 105 101 4 1 0 0 0 2
Peterborough 941 88 87 2 0 0 0 0 2

Asphodel-Norwood 108 13 13 0 0 0 0 0 0
Otonabee-South Monaghan 215 25 25 0 0 0 0 0 1

Cavan Monaghan 164 9 9 0 0 0 0 0 0
Selwyn 189 19 19 0 0 0 0 0 0

Douro-Dummer 181 16 15 1 0 0 0 0 1
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 41 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0

Trent Lakes 43 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0

2016

Total 
Number 
of Farms

Renewable 
Energy, 

Production 
Total

Renewable Energy 
Production, For Use 

on the Operation

Renewable 
Energy, 

Production 
For Sale

Renewable 
Energy 
Type - 
Wind

Renewable 
Engery 
Type - 
Solar

Renewable 
Energy 
Type  

Bioenergy

Renewable Energy 
Type - Bioenergy, 

Biomass 
Combustion

Renewable 
Energy Type - 
Bioenergy, 
Biomethane

Renewable 
Energy Type - 
Bioenergy, 

Other Biogas

Renewable 
Energy Type 
- Bioenergy, 

Biofuel

Renewable 
Energy Type 

- 
Geothermal

Renewable 
Energy 
Type - 
Other

Ontario 48,346 8,483 3,814 5,091 1,048 5,296 1,730 1,673 32 18 41 1,697 12
Central Ontario 6,330 1,060 523 588 30 754 237 230 6 3 5 172 F
Kawartha Lakes 1,146 190 91 108 5 128 51 48 3 2 F 32 1
Peterborough 863 169 90 87 F 128 33 32 0 0 F 24 0

Asphodel-Norwood 104 19 9 11 0 15 F F 0 0 0 3 0
Otonabee-South Monaghan 196 42 21 24 0 33 8 8 0 0 0 5 0

Cavan Monaghan 153 23 12 12 2 18 5 5 0 0 0 3 0
Selwyn 183 39 16 24 0 28 F F 0 0 1 7 0

Douro-Dummer 141 27 22 F 0 20 6 6 0 0 0 5 0
Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 39 5 F 4 0 4 F F 0 0 0 0 0

Trent Lakes 47 14 9 F 0 10 5 5 0 0 0 F 0

2021
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FIGURE 41c -  RENEWABLE ENERGY PRODUCTION, 2021 

 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0380-01 – Renewable Energy Production, Census of Agriculture, 2021 

NOTE:  2016 & 2021 Data is No Longer Comparable – as Census Categories have changed. 
 

NOTE – * 2021 Data too unreliable to be published. 
(See Page 128 For Additional Information) 
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Kawartha Lakes 190 91 108 5 128 51 48 3 2 32 1
Peterborough 169 90 87 128 33 32 0 0 24 0
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FIGURE 42a –  BUSINESS LOCATION COUNTS BY CD/CSD, NAICS & 
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES –  2016 

 
https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/4642180b-9949-43f1-8ad4-

fd50e969cfb1/download/peterborough.xlsx 

 

FIGURE 42b –  BUSINESS LOCATION COUNTS BY CD/CSD, NAICS & 
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES -  2021 

 
https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/4642180b-9949-43f1-8ad4-

fd50e969cfb1/download/peterborough.xlsx 

  

Net
Without 

Employees
With 

Employees Net
Without 

Employees
With 

Employees Net
Without 

Employees
With 

Employees Net
Without 

Employees
With 

Employees
Total Agri-Food 106,304 56,791 49,513 32,198 13,950 18,248 1,056 806 250 1,153 640 513
Total Primary Agriculture (111-112) 40,580 33,349 7,231 4,588 3,794 794 715 662 53 495 433 62

Crop Production (111) 21,168 17,358 3,810 1,967 1,548 419 229 204 25 143 121 22
Animal Production & Aquaculture (112) 19,412 15,991 3,421 2,621 2,246 375 486 458 28 352 312 40

Food, Beverage & Tobacco Manufacturing (311-312) 4,079 1,665 2,414 1,769 731 1,038 15 7 8 26 6 20
Food Manufacturing (311) 3,365 1,348 2,017 1,527 619 908 13 6 7 22 5 17

Beverage & Tobacco Product Manufacturing (312) 714 317 397 242 112 130 2 1 1 4 1 3
Leather & Allied Product Manufacturing (316) 199 125 74 103 63 40 1 1 0 2 2 0
Farm Product Merchant Wholesalers (411) 858 518 340 227 161 66 9 5 4 11 10 1
Food, Beverage & Tobacco Merchant Wholesalers (413) 4,789 2,237 2,552 2,449 1,146 1,303 16 8 8 36 12 24

Agricultural Supplies Merchant Wholesalers (4183) 541 204 337 101 44 57 7 2 5 6 2 4
Food & Beverage Stores (445) 15,011 5,916 9,095 6,102 2,710 3,392 90 40 50 172 61 111
Food Services & Drinking Places (722) 37,368 10,443 26,925 16,356 4,905 11,451 167 47 120 374 85 289

2016
Ontario Central Ontario Kawartha Lakes Peterborough

Net
Without 

Employees
With 

Employees Net
Without 

Employees
With 

Employees Net
Without 

Employees
With 

Employees Net
Without 

Employees
With 

Employees
Total Agri-Food 108,300 58,957 49,343 32,059 14,082 17,977 1,062 792 270 1,056 574 482
Total Primary Agriculture (111-112) 42,560 35,240 7,320 4,627 3,769 858 737 660 77 464 396 68

Crop Production (111) 24,135 20,181 3,954 2,407 1,918 489 324 288 36 174 142 32
Animal Production & Aquaculture (112) 18,425 15,059 3,366 2,220 1,851 369 413 372 41 290 254 36

Food, Beverage & Tobacco Manufacturing (311-312) 4,675 1,914 2,761 2,012 857 1,155 20 9 11 31 8 23
Food Manufacturing (311) 3,669 1,492 2,177 1,661 700 961 14 7 7 25 8 17

Beverage & Tobacco Product Manufacturing (312) 1,006 422 584 351 157 194 6 2 4 6 0 6
Leather & Allied Product Manufacturing (316) 170 111 59 83 49 34 0 0 0 4 4 0
Farm Product Merchant Wholesalers (411) 856 508 348 220 155 65 7 4 3 6 5 1
Food, Beverage & Tobacco Merchant Wholesalers (413) 4,769 2,324 2,445 2,519 1,219 1,300 8 3 5 33 14 19

Agricultural Supplies Merchant Wholesalers (4183) 491 188 303 87 33 54 8 2 6 8 3 5
Food & Beverage Stores (445) 14,084 4,804 9,280 5,633 2,230 3,403 88 34 54 150 34 116
Food Services & Drinking Places (722) 37,669 11,414 26,255 16,411 5,409 11,002 148 40 108 330 83 247

2021
Ontario Central Ontario Kawartha Lakes Peterborough

https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/4642180b-9949-43f1-8ad4-fd50e969cfb1/download/peterborough.xlsx
https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/4642180b-9949-43f1-8ad4-fd50e969cfb1/download/peterborough.xlsx
https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/4642180b-9949-43f1-8ad4-fd50e969cfb1/download/peterborough.xlsx
https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/4642180b-9949-43f1-8ad4-fd50e969cfb1/download/peterborough.xlsx
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FIGURE 42c –  BUSINESS LOCATION COUNTS BY CD/CSD, NAICS & 
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES [NET] –  2016 

 

FIGURE 42d –  BUSINESS LOCATION COUNTS BY CD/CSD, NAICS & 
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES [NET] –  2016 

 

https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/38051f51-7f00-4807-b47c-
633579852698/download/kawartha_lakes.xlsx 

https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/4642180b-9949-43f1-8ad4-
fd50e969cfb1/download/peterborough.xlsx 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Kawartha 
Lakes Peterborough

Asphodel-
Norwood

Otonabee-
South 

Monaghan
Cavan 

Monaghan Selwyn
Douro-

Dummer

Havelock-
Belmont-
Methuen Trent Lakes

Total Agri-Food 1,056 1,153 62 181 113 685 27 35 48
Total Primary Agriculture (111-112) 715 495 46 142 84 173 22 13 15

Crop Production (111) 229 143 8 46 31 46 5 4 3
Animal Production & Aquaculture (112) 486 352 38 96 53 127 17 9 12

Food, Beverage & Tobacco Manufacturing (311-312) 15 26 1 3 2 17 0 1 2
Food Manufacturing (311) 13 22 1 3 2 15 0 0 1

Beverage & Tobacco Product Manufacturing (312) 2 4 0 0 0 2 0 1 1
Leather & Allied Product Manufacturing (316) 1 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
Farm Product Merchant Wholesalers (411) 9 11 0 2 1 5 0 0 3
Food, Beverage & Tobacco Merchant Wholesalers (413) 16 36 0 4 1 29 1 0 1

Agricultural Supplies Merchant Wholesalers (4183) 7 6 0 1 3 1 0 1 0
Food & Beverage Stores (445) 90 172 4 4 10 129 2 10 12
Food Services & Drinking Places (722) 167 374 6 13 5 323 2 9 15

2016 - Net

Kawartha 
Lakes Peterborough

Asphodel-
Norwood

Otonabee-
South 

Monaghan
Cavan 

Monaghan Selwyn
Douro-

Dummer

Havelock-
Belmont-
Methuen Trent Lakes

Total Agri-Food 1,062 1,056 101 79 134 527 29 30 154
Total Primary Agriculture (111-112) 737 464 82 59 94 103 25 12 89

Crop Production (111) 324 174 27 25 40 38 9 3 32
Animal Production & Aquaculture (112) 413 290 55 34 54 65 16 9 57

Food, Beverage & Tobacco Manufacturing (311-312) 20 31 3 4 1 19 1 0 3
Food Manufacturing (311) 14 25 3 4 1 15 1 0 1

Beverage & Tobacco Product Manufacturing (312) 6 6 0 0 0 4 0 0 2
Leather & Allied Product Manufacturing (316) 0 4 2 1 0 1 0 0 0
Farm Product Merchant Wholesalers (411) 7 6 0 0 1 4 0 0 1
Food, Beverage & Tobacco Merchant Wholesalers (413) 8 33 0 1 4 26 1 0 1

Agricultural Supplies Merchant Wholesalers (4183) 8 8 0 1 3 3 0 1 0
Food & Beverage Stores (445) 88 150 3 4 10 98 1 8 25
Food Services & Drinking Places (722) 148 330 6 7 9 266 1 7 33

2021 - Net

https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/38051f51-7f00-4807-b47c-633579852698/download/kawartha_lakes.xlsx
https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/38051f51-7f00-4807-b47c-633579852698/download/kawartha_lakes.xlsx
https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/4642180b-9949-43f1-8ad4-fd50e969cfb1/download/peterborough.xlsx
https://data.ontario.ca/dataset/0d8ec71d-373c-47bf-8bfe-254155797a26/resource/4642180b-9949-43f1-8ad4-fd50e969cfb1/download/peterborough.xlsx
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CHANGE IN THE FARM DEFINITION 

A significant conceptual change to the main statistical unit used by Statistics Canada's Agriculture 
Statistics Program has been introduced for the 2021 Census of Agriculture: a "farm" or an 

"agricultural holding" (i.e., the census farm) now refers to a unit that produces agricultural products 
and reports revenues or expenses for tax purposes to the Canada Revenue Agency. Before 2021, a 

"farm" was defined as an agricultural operation that produced at least one agricultural product 
intended for sale.  

The change in the new farm definition may result in farms being classified differently across farm 
types than in previous censuses.  

As a result, comparisons with earlier census results should be interpreted with caution. 

Statistics Canada – Canada’s 2021 Census of Agriculture: A story about the transformation of the agriculture industry and 
adaptiveness of Canadian Farmers - https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/n1/daily-quotidien/220511/dq220511a-eng.htm 

 

AGRICULTURAL ACTIVITY 

The Agricultural activity module was a new addition to the 2021 questionnaire and is meant for 
respondents to indicate whether the operation fits under Statistics Canada’s farm definition.  It 
inquires whether the operation produces agricultural products, and whether the operator will be 
reporting sales or expenses for said products to the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA).  The module 

consists of the following: 

Will this operation produce agricultural products in 2021? 

Examples of agricultural products include field crops, vegetables, fruit, livestock, horses, poultry, 
meat, milk, eggs, maple products, honey, wool, ornamental plants, sod, Christmas Trees, 

greenhouse products, mushrooms. 

Yes – will this operation be reporting sales or expenses for these agricultural products to the Canada 
Revenue Agency (CRA)?  

Other commodities produced using agricultural products grown or raised by this operation in 2021 
(e.g., wine, meat products) 

Statistics Canada – Canada’s 2021 Census of Agriculture: A story about the transformation of the agriculture industry and 
adaptiveness of Canadian Farmers - https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/n1/daily-quotidien/220511/dq220511a-eng.htm 

 

 

 

 

https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/n1/daily-quotidien/220511/dq220511a-eng.htm
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/n1/daily-quotidien/220511/dq220511a-eng.htm
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INCREASED USE OF DATA INTEGRATION 

To enhance the information from the 2021 Census of Agriculture and to minimize respondent 
burden, Statistics Canada combined census data with information from other surveys or from 

administrative sources, where possible.  For example, tax data from the Canada Revenue Agency 
was used to eliminate the need to ask respondents questions about the operating arrangement, 
revenues, and expenses.  Also, the age and sex of each farm operator were obtained from the 

Census Population.  Operators on the Census of Agriculture for whom no link was found had their 
information imputed with that of another Census Population person with similar characteristics. 

With the use of the new processing environment, the Census of Agriculture concepts and variable 
for greenhouse content were standardized with those of the Annual Greenhouse, Sod and Nursery 

Survey, allowing for more direct confrontation, while setting the stage for possible data 
replacement in the future. 

Statistics Canada – Guide to the Census of Agriculture, 2021 - Guide to the Census of Agriculture, 2021 (statcan.gc.ca) 

NEW DISCLOSURE AVOIDANCE METHOD 

Statistics Canada is required by law to protect the confidentiality of respondents.  A data disclosure 
avoidance method is therefore required to protect the confidentiality of respondents’ answers in 

published data. 

In past censuses, the disclosure avoidance method used was based on a system that suppressed 
“sensitive” cells and their complements in data tables.  While necessary, this method often led to 
the suppression of a large number of data points and significantly reduced the amount of available 

data, in particular for certain types of data and lower geographic levels.  In the 2016 Census of 
Agriculture, about one-third of individual non-zero estimates (excluding farm-count estimates) were 
suppressed and thus unavailable to data users. Data was either considered publishable or not by the 

disclosure control method. 

As part of Statistics Canada’s user-centric focus to make more granular data available, the 2021 
Census of Agriculture introduced a new disclosure control method called random tabular 
adjustment.  Instead of suppressing cells in which there is a risk of divulging an individual 
respondent’s data, this system intelligently changes the estimate in the cell to protect the 

respondent’s data, allowing an estimate for virtually all cells to be released. 

The implementation of the new disclosure avoidance method will affect the comparability of 
estimates with previous censuses.   

Statistics Canada – Guide to the Census of Agriculture, 2021 - Guide to the Census of Agriculture, 2021 (statcan.gc.ca) 

 

 

https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/n1/pub/32-26-0002/322600022021001-eng.htm#b2
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/n1/pub/32-26-0002/322600022021001-eng.htm#b2
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RANDOM TABULAR ADJUSTMENT (RTA) 

Estimates may be missing from Census of Agriculture data tables for one of the following two 
reasons: 

Data Suppression: one of the methods used to protect the information of individual members of the 
population is data suppression.  This method was used for the 2016 Census of Agriculture.  However, 
in 2021, data suppression was replaced with a new method called random tabular adjustment (RTA). 

Data Quality:  For the first time, the 2021 Census of Agriculture will publish a quality indicator for 
most of its estimates to account for the degree of uncertainty because of non-response, data 

processing and RTA in individual estimates.  This indicator takes the form of a letter between A and 
F, where A-level estimates are considered to be the most reliable, and F-level estimates are 

considered to have so much uncertainty that they are too unreliable to be published.  When an 
estimate cannot be published, the cell in the table will simply show the letter F. 

Random tabular adjustment (RTA) identifies sensitive estimates and randomly adjusts their value, 
or adds noise, so on estimate remains confidential, allowing it to be released.  In other words, 

instead of “suppressing” the data, the estimates are “perturbed.”.  The size of the adjustment is 
calculated to protect the confidentiality of the individual responses that contributed to the 

estimate. 

After adjusting the value, Statistics Canada assigns a quality indicator (A, B, C, D, E or F) to the 
estimate to indicate the degree of confidence users can have in its accuracy.  This indicator 

accounts for uncertainty throughout the data collection, processing, and confidentiality steps; it is 
not just for uncertainty because of RTA.  

Random tabular adjustment (RTA) will not impact all estimates the same way.  RTA looks at every 
cell individually to make a determination as to whether or not it contains sensitive information.  

While most Census of Agriculture cells do not contain identifiable information and will not need to 
have RTA applied, a number of cells will have RTA applied as they contain information that could be 

directly attributable to one or more of the individual values making up the total estimate in the 
cell. 

When RTA is applied to a cell, the program will make a determination on the amount of the unique 
noise that will be added, and users will be unable to identify whether RTA has been applied to a 

cell or not.  In this way, RTA provides a measure of protection for all cells in the table. 

For the Census of Agriculture, RTA has not been applied to the following tables: 

Characteristics of farm operators: age, sex and number of operators on the farm, Census of 
Agriculture, 2021 (Table 32-10-0381-01); 

Characteristics of farm operators: farm work and other paid work, Census of Agriculture, 2021 
(Table 32-10-0382-01).  

In addition, RTA is not applied to count estimates, such as the number of farms with certain 
characteristics. 

Statistics Canada – Frequently asked questions on random tabular adjustments (RTA) 
https://www.statcan.gc.ca/en/statistical-programs/document/3438_D4_V4 

  

https://www.statcan.gc.ca/en/statistical-programs/document/3438_D4_V4
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FARM CASH RECEIPTS 

Farm cash receipts measure the gross revenues of farm businesses.  They include sales of crops and 
livestock products (except sales between farms in the same province) and program payments.  

Receipts are recorded when the money is paid to farmers.  These do not represent their bottom line 
since farmers have to pay their expenses and loans and cover depreciation.   

Farm cash receipts, are for the most part, based on monthly marketings and the monthly prices of 
various commodities.  Marketings are quantities sold, using various units of measure. 

Data are extracted from administrative files and derived from other Statistics Canada surveys or 
other sources.  These data are subject to revision.  The COVID-19 pandemic has also had some 

impact on normal collection operations.  For certain commodities, it was not possible to collect 
data either in time or at all; in these cases, estimates were produced (e.g., fur, maple syrup).  

Revisions to these estimates will be made in future releases as data becomes available.  

Statistics Canada – Farm Cash Receipts - The Daily — Farm cash receipts, January to June 2022 (statcan.gc.ca) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/n1/daily-quotidien/220831/dq220831c-eng.htm
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NORTH AMERICAN INDUSTRY CLASSIF ICATION SYSTEM            
[NAICS] CODE CLASSIFICATIONS 

Dairy Dairy Cattle & Milk Production [112120] 

Cattle 
Beef Cattle Ranching & Farming (Including 

Feedlots) [112110] 

Hog Hog & Pig Farming [112210] 

Poultry & Egg 

Chicken Egg Production [112310] 
Broiler & Other Meat Type Chicken Production 

[112320] 
Turkey Production [112330] 
Poultry Hatcheries [112340] 

Combination Poultry & Egg Production [112391] 
All Other Poultry Production [112399] 

Cash Crops 

Wheat Farming [111140] 
Soybean Farming [111110] 

Oilseed (except Soybean) Farming [111120] 
Corn Farming [111150] 

Dry Pea & Bean Farming [111130] 
Hay Farming [111940] 

Other Grain Farming [111190] 
Tobacco Farming [111910] 
Potato Farming [111211] 

Fruit Fruit & Tree Nut Farming [111330] 

Miscellaneous Specialty 

Sheep Farming [112410[ 
Goat Farming [112420] 

Horse & Other Equine Production [112920] 
Fur Bearing Animal & Rabbit Production 

Apiculture [112910] 
All Other Miscellaneous Animal Production 

[112999] 
Mushroom Production [111411] 

Other Food Crops Grown Under Cover [111419] 
Floriculture Production [111422] 

Nursery & Tree Production [111421] 
Maple Syrup & Products Production [111994] 

Animal Combination Animal Combination Farming [112991] 

Vegetable 
Other Vegetable (except Potato) and Melon 

Farming [111219] 

Other Combination 
Fruit & Vegetable Combination Farming [111993] 
All Other Miscellaneous Crop Farming [111999] 
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MISCELLANEOUS SPECIALTY -  NAICS CODE CLASSIF ICATIONS 

Sheep & Lamb Sheep Farming [112410] 

Goat Goat Farming [112420] 

Horse & Pony Horse & Other Equine Production [112920] 

Fur Fur Bearing Animal & Rabbit Production [112930] 

Other Livestock Specialty 

Apiculture [112910] 
All other Miscellaneous Animal Production 

[112999] 

Mushroom Mushroom Production [111411] 

Greenhouse Product 
Other Crops Grown Under Cover [111419] 

Floriculture Production [111422] 

Nursery Product & Sod & Maple 

Nursery & Tree Production (includes Christmas 
Trees) [111421] 

Maple Syrup & Products Production [111994] 

 
Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0403-01 – Farms classified by farm type, Census of Agriculture, 2016 (Inactive) 

Statistics Canada – Table 32-10-0231-01 – Farms classified by farm type, Census of Agriculture, 2021 
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